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The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 

presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to the City of Valley Center, 

Kansas for its annual budget for the fiscal year beginning Jan 1, 2024. In order to 

receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets 

program criteria as a policy document, as an operations guide, as a financial plan, and 

as a communications device.  

Budget Award 

This award is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our current budget continues to conform to 

program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another award. 
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How to Read the City of Valley Center’s Budget Plan  

 

Q. This document is very large. Where should I start? 

A. Start with the Finance Director’s Budget Message on page 8. This section outlines the    

priorities for the year and identifies major issues facing the City. See the Budget Process   

section starting on page 20 for more detailed information. 
a 

Q. What are the City’s goals? What did the City accomplish last year? 

A. The City Council identifies and updates goals every three years and these are provided in 

the City’s Strategic Plan and can be found starting on page 54. They are also summarized in 

the City Manager’s budget message, which begins on page 8. Goals, objectives and notable 

highlights are listed for within each department section, which can be found on pages 85-108. 
 a 

Q. Where do I find where the City gets its money? 

A. A summary of where the City revenues come from is on page 81. A snapshot visual of 

Property Tax Revenues can be found on pages 28 & 29. Major Revenues section starts on 

page 67 which displays each of the different revenue sources along with a long range financial 

plan. 
a 

Q. How does the City spend its money? 

A. Tables listing general fund appropriations are included in the budget summary on page 45 

and 47, followed by charts that graphically summarizes department expenditure 

information starting at page 85.  
a 

Q. What about capital projects? 

A. A summary of the Capital Improvement Plan is included in the Budget Message on page 

17. The City’s full Capital Improvement Plan begins on page 132. The Capital Improvement 

Project fund is a non-budgeted fund; those funds are listed on page 114. 

Questions and Answers 
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Budget Message 

 

https://admin.ks.gov/offices/accounts-reports/local-government/municipal-services/county-tax-levy-sheets/2023-county-tax-levy-sheets-2024-budgets
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Budget Message 

 

Click to See the City’s Interactive Budget and Long Term Debt Summary 

https://valleycenterks.org/551/VC-Interactive-Budget
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Overview: Every year the City of Valley Center creates a budget document which details all revenues and           

expenditures for the city. With the input of each Department Manager, the City Administrator, and the Finance   

Director, a budget document is drafted and then presented to the City Council. The City Council reviews the 

budget document and sets the mill levy for the budget. A public hearing is set for citizen input and discussion. 

Once all parties agree on the budget, the budget is sent to Sedgwick County by August 25th for certification. This 

certified budget document becomes the guideline for city revenues and expenditures for the following year.  

Basis of Accounting and Budgeting: The State of Kansas legally requires a modified accrual basis of accounting. 

The modified accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues once they are received and are available to be 

used for expenditures. Expenditures are recognized once the liability is incurred. This basis of accounting differs 

from a cash basis system where revenues and expenditures are recorded once monies are exchanged. Modified 

Accrual accounting is comparable to a check book system. When checks or payments are written, they are de-

ducted from the remaining balance even though they may not have been cashed yet. Revenues are not recog-

nized until the funds are received and are available for other purchases or expenditures. The City does have an 

option to opt out of this requirement, which the City has done for the past several years. The City opts out of the 

modified accrual and uses the regulatory basis or cash basis of accounting. This method of accounting prevents 

the city from spending too much at any given time.  

Budget Development: The city creates a budget calendar which is presented to the City Council in March. Upon 

approval, department heads provide City Administration a list of needs within their department which are dis-

cussed thoroughly. Once all departmental needs have been identified, City Administration creates the initial draft 

of the budget based on prioritized needs and available resources. The initial draft is discussed with department 

heads in weekly staff meetings until the first official draft of the budget is presented to the Council.    

Budget Review and Adoption: Official first draft of the budget is presented to the council approximately two 

months prior to adoption. Council will then have the opportunity to critique and review the presented budget. 

Council will then discuss priorities for the community and receive feedback from the citizens. All desired changes 

to the budget are added and ultimately a final budget is adopted by August 25th.  Once the annual budget is 

adopted, the City Administrator shall conduct periodic budget reviews and report on any significant deviations 

and present a corrective action plan to manage the adopted budget in accordance with adopted City policies.  

Citizen Involvement: The citizens of Valley Center are highly encouraged to attend City Council meetings located 

at City Hall to discuss the upcoming budget. Notices of the meetings are printed in the local newspaper and post-

ed on the City social media sites.  

Budget Amendments: If spending exceeds statutory budget authority for any fund, the budget must be amend-

ed. This process involves certain steps similar to those of adopting the original budget to include holding a public    

hearing and formal adoption of the revised budget by City Council.  

Monitoring and Reporting Process: Each department is charged with the responsibility of staying within their 

budget authority. In addition, the Finance and Administration department monitors spending and budget status 

for each department on a continuous basis throughout the year. Controls are set in place to prevent excess 

spending through the accounting software as well.  

 

 

Budget Process 
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City Profile 

The City of Valley Center is a  middle class suburb located  10.5 miles North of downtown     

Wichita, KS.  The City totals 6.95 square miles and continues to grow. Highlighted below 

are some statistics regarding the City including population, education obtainment, and                 

environmental conditions. NOTEWORTHY ACHIEVEMENT: VALLEY CENTER IS NOW 

#1 FOR SAFEST CITIES IN KANSAS BASED ON 2021-2022 OVERALL CRIME RATE! 

According to the Census Bureau: 

Population (2020): 7,340 

Population per square mile (2020): 1,056 

Total Land area (2020): 6.95 sq. miles 

Median Household Income(2017): $70,819 

Educational Attainment (Age 25+):  

• 3.5% Less then High School 

• 92.8% High school graduate or higher 

• 27.6% Some College 

• 5.7% Associate’s Degree 

• 39.2% Bachelors Degree 

• 6.5% Master’s/PhD and/or Professional Degree. 

Median Housing Value(2020): $145,000 

Total Housing Units (2015): 2,552 

Number of Companies(2012): 498 

Year of Incorporation: 1885 

Form of Government: Mayor/Council 

County: Sedgwick 

Bond Rating: Standard and Poor’s  AA- 

Climate: Rainfall (in.) — 31.4 

 Snowfall (in.) — 13.8 

 Avg. July High — 93 

 Avg. Jan. Low — 20.2 

 Sunny Days/Year — 226 

 

 

 

 

Police: 

• Police Stations — 1 

• Police officers/support staff — 20 

Fire: 

• Number of Stations — 1 

• Career/Volunteer Fire Fighters — 6/15 

• Number of Vehicles — 7 

Education  

-Schools Located in Valley Center- 

• Elementary schools(K-3) — 3 

• Intermediate School(4-5) — 1 

• Middle Schools(6-8) — 1 

• High Schools(9-12) — 1 

-Serviced by Universities- 

• Wichita State University 

• Friends University 

• Kansas University School of Medicine 

• Wichita Area Vocational-Technical School 

• Newman University 

Parks and Recreation 

• Swimming Pool — 1 

• Splash Pad — 1 

• Parks — 5 

• Fishing Pond — 2 

• Pedestrian/Bike Path — 17.3 Linear Miles 

• Golf Course (nine holes) — 1 
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City Profile and Statistics 

VALLEY CENTER IS NOW #1 FOR SAFEST CITIES IN KANSAS BASED 

ON 2021-2022 OVERALL CRIME RATE! 

 Full-time law enforcement employees in 2024 is 20. 

 The police officers to residents ratio is 2.43 officers per every 1,000 residents. 

The below chart shows the crime rate averages for murders, rapes, robberies, 

assaults, burglaries, thefts, arson based on 2003-2020 data. 
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City Vicinity 

Valley Center is located in Sedgwick County, KS 

which is in the South Central part of the state. 
Highlighted in red. 

Below is a comparison of Valley Center to the surrounding 

areas of Wichita, Park City, Goddard, Sedgwick, Derby, 

and other smaller communities within Sedgwick County. 
Highlighted in red. 
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City Boundaries 
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Determining Property Tax Example 

To determine your assessed valuation you must      

multiply the market value of your home by 11.5%. 

$150,000 x 11.5% = $17,250 

To determine city tax liability multiply your assessed 

valuation by the current mill levy for the city. 

$17,250 x .054844 = $946.06 

City tax liability = $946.06 

To determine the monthly expense for city 

services divide the tax liability by 12 months. 

$946.06 / 12 = $78.84 

 Market Value of $150,000 

 

Monthly expenses for city services = $78.84 

The $78.84 that taxpayers provide per month goes a long way. 

The following lists examples of services the citizens 

receive for their tax dollars. 

 Police Protection 

 Fire Protection 

 Infrastructure Maintenance 

 Public Swimming Pools 

 Community Development 

 Senior Services 

 New Road Construction 

 Street construction/maintenance 

 Municipal Court 

 Snow Removal 

 Animal Control 

 Drug Prevention Education 

 Sidewalk Repair 

 Street Lighting 

 Governmental Administration 

 Public Parks and Buildings maintenance 

Property Tax Example 

Click here to test our online 

property tax calculator.  

https://www.valleycenterks.org/609/Property-Tax-Calculator
https://www.valleycenterks.org/609/Property-Tax-Calculator
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Property Tax Visual 

STATE 

1% 

The City receives $0.33 for every $1.00 that a 

Valley Center citizen pays in Property Taxes. 
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City Organization Chart 
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Form of Government 

Administrative Officials 
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Governing Body 

Ward 1:  

Ron Colbert 

Ward 2:  

Gina Gregory 

Ward 2:  

Dale Kerstetter 

Ward 1: 

Robert Wilson 

Ward 3:  

Matt Stamm 

Ward 3:  

Christopher Evans 

Ward 4:  

Clint Bass 

Ward 4:  

Ben Anderson 
Click here to meet the Mayor and Council 

https://www.valleycenterks.org/172/Mayor-Council
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Accounts and Funds 

The City currently has 14 Budgeted funds 

• General Fund (010) 

• Employee Benefit Fund 

(110) 

• Bond & Interest Fund (410) 

• Emergency Equipment Fund 

(160) 

• Library Fund (140) 

• TIF Fund (050) 

• Special Streets & 

Highway (150) 

• Stormwater Fund (612) 

• Special Alcohol & Drug 

Program (030) 

• Solid Waste Fund (613) 

• Sewer Fund (620) 

• Special Parks & 

Recreation (020) 

• Water Fund (610) 

• Pool/Rec Sales Tax 

Fund (040) 

• Equipment Reserve 

• Land Bank 

• Drug Tax Distribution 

• State & Federal Grant 

Management 

• Water Reserve 

• Park Beautification 

• Public Safety Training 

• 2007 Sewer KDHE Loan 

P&I 

• Gifts and Grants 

• State & Federal Grant 

Management 

• Sewer Reserve 

• Building Equip. Reserve 

The City currently has 11 Non-Budgeted funds 

What makes a fund Budgeted or Non-Budgeted? 

Budgeted funds are used for the daily operations of the city, and are statutorily obligated 

to be budgeted, meaning staff and the governing body must  review and adopt expected 

revenue and maximum expenditure amounts as part of the budgeting process.  

Non-Budgeted funds are not used for everyday operations. Some are rainy day funds, and 

others are used more like a savings account for specific types of purchases.  These funds 

are not required to be budgeted because the balance of the non-budgeted funds come from 

either budgeted transfers from operating funds, or other outside revenue sources. 

Non-budgeted funds must still be used for a purpose applicable to the type of fund. 
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Accounts and Funds 

Basis of Budgeting and Accounting 

All governmental funds are accounted for and budgeted using the Regulatory Basis of 

accounting.  

Revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available. 

Expenses are recognized when the liability is incurred, even if the funds have not been 

distributed. 

In compliance with K.S.A. 75-1120a the city council passes a resolution each year allowing 

the city to waive the requirement for the application of Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles (GAAP), which is typically required for taxing entities. 

Our annual audit is completed utilizing the same regulatory basis of accounting or cash 

basis of accounting.  

Valley Center maintains and tracks revenues and expenditures for each fund. 

Funds are tracked using accounting software. The Funds are broken down into line items 

with each line item representing a particular function. 

For example: The General Fund is considered fund 010. Administration, which is a part of 

the General Fund, is considered account 5100. Salary for full time administration staff is 

line item 700.101. When the City pays the salary for a full time administration employee it 

would come out of 010-5100-700.101 line item. 

Every fund, department, and line item has their own respective account numbers which 

are used for tracking and reporting purposes. 

Department and Fund Relationships 

The majority of the City's operating departments draw 

funding from the General Fund which is the primary 

operating fund. However, as shown below, some 

departments are funded from multiple funds.  
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Budgetary & Financial Policies 
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Budgetary & Financial Policies Glossary 

Other financial policies and financial documents can be found here 

https://valleycenterks.org/510/Financial-Documents
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Assessed Valuation and Mill Levy 

• As of January 1st, The county appraisers office appraises all 

real estate and personal property in the city. From this, an 

assessed valuation is determined through a mathematical 

calculation. Commercial real estate is assessed at 25% of 

appraised value and residential real estate is assessed at 

11.5% of its appraised value. One exception exists, however, 

in regards to residential property including mobile homes, 

the first $20,000 of the appraised value is not subject to the 

school general levy.  

• Once the city receives its estimated assessed value, the city 

determines the value of each mill by dividing the assessed 

valuation by 1,000. For 2024 the city’s estimated assessed 

value was $69,926,337, bringing the value of each mill to 

roughly $69,926. This number is then multiplied by the   

total mill levy for the city to determine the total Ad Valorem 

tax dollars to be collected for the budget year.  

• For 2025 the mill levy for Valley Center is estimated at 

54.856 to bring in an estimated $4,180,027 in Ad Valorem 

taxes.  

• In November of 2024 the city will receive its actual assessed 

valuation to determine the actual mill levy for the year. 

     Mill Levy Ten Year Comparison (in mills) 

Levy Year Budget Year State County Library School District City Total 

2014 2015 1.5 29.478 4.507 64.480 50.936 150.901 

2015 2016 1.5 29.383 4.507 66.599 50.939 152.928 

2016 2017 1.5 29.359 4.507 66.599 51.144 153.109 

2017 2018 1.5 29.359 4.445 66.599 51.144 153.047 

2018 2019 1.5 29.383 4.506 64.370 50.471 150.230 

2019 2020 1.5 29.384 4.506 64.73 50.471 150.579 

2020 2021 1.5 29.376 4.506 64.779 50.506 150.667 

2021 2022 1.5 29.37 4.487 65.584 50.361 151.302 

2022 2023 1.5 29.37 4.381 65.763 50.467 151.481 

2023 2024 1.5 29.37 4.331 65.598 50.513 151.118 

2024* 2025 1.5 28.988 4.326 64.038 50.462 150.240 

Year Assessed Valuation % Change 

2014 $44,845,295  1.60% 

2015 $45,726,703  1.93% 

2016 $45,729,797  0.01% 

2017 $46,311,594  1.26% 

2018 $48,269,842  4.26% 

2019 $50,899,065  4.22% 

2020 $53,746,894  5.60% 

2021 $57,295,563  6.60% 

2022 $59,194,838  3.31% 

2023 $63,677,066  7.25% 

2024 $69,926,337 9.83% 

2025 $76,200,524 8.97% 

*ESTIMATED 
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City Wide Budget Summary 

 Sum of 2023 ACTUALS Sum of 2024 BUDGET Sum of 2025 BUDGET 

REVENUE  $                     29,144,122   $                   34,451,436   $                     16,445,761  

TAXES  $                       4,095,375   $                     4,295,138   $                        4,456,025 

CHARGES FOR SERVICES  $                       4,283,926   $                     4,479,341   $                        4,408,874 

FINES & FORFEITURES  $                          156,535   $                        162,000   $                           166,860 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL  $                       2,786,960   $                     3,355,000  

 $                       4,010,000            

0  

LICENSES & PERMITS  $                           661,150   $                        788,386   $                          788,386  

MISC TRANSFERS  $                       1,200,589   $                        977,550   $                        1,459,550  

MISCELLANEOUS  $                           278,000   $                        401,000   $                           411,000  

OTHER REVENUES  $                           556,974   $                        538,421   $                           546,466  

USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY  $                             24,251   $                          78,600   $                             78,600  

TEMPORARY FINANCING  $                     15,000,000   $                   19,253,000     $                       

BAD DEBT  $                           100,000   $                        118,000   $                           120,000  

EXPENDITURE  $                     29,492,440   $                   38,112,430   $                     27,213,291  

BAD DEBT  $                                    -     $                                    -     $                                    -    

CAPITAL OUTLAY  $                     16,759,788   $                     1,131,546   $                        1,080,845  

COMMODITIES  $                           252,150   $                         293,850   $                           296,850  

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  $                       2,983,470   $                   23,307,896   $                     14,807,896  

DEBT SERVICE  $                       1,500,000   $                     3,514,529   $                       2,127,700  

MISCELLANEOUS  $                                    -     $                          61,459   $                                       0  

OTHER  $                       1,842,979   $                     1,958,661   $                       1,900,000  

PERSONNEL SERV. & BENEF.  $                       4,627,953   $                     5,312,708   $                        5,450,000  

PRAIRIE LAKE RE-DEVELOPMENT  $                       2,876,100   $                     2,531,781   $                        1,550,000  
 Expenditures are purposely over estimated due to the possibility of receiving more revenue than predicted, thus creating a 

negative ending balance and preventing a budget amendment to occur. 

 Total expenditures for 2024 do not match the State Budget Form due to cash carryover amounts not included in this 

summary  to show a clearer picture of actual total expenditures. 
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Budget Summary by Fund 

 The City transfers all revenue obtained within The Library Fund to the Library. 

 Expenditures are purposely over estimated due to the possibility of receiving more revenue than predicted, thus creating a 

negative ending balance and preventing a budget amendment to occur. 

 Total expenditures do not match the State Budget Form due to cash carryover amounts not included in this 

summary  to show a clearer picture of actual total expenditures. 

 

 

  ENTERPRISE RESERVE 
SPECIAL 

REVENUE TAXING GRAND TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE  $    12,632,127.00   $      313,620.00   $         3,709,119.00   $     10,558,425.00   $   27,213,291.00  

CAPITAL OUTLAY  $         317,800.00   $      107,620.00   $             571,999.00   $             83,426.00   $         1,080,845.00  

COMMODITIES  $            71,250.00   $                         -     $               68,800.00   $           156,800.00   $            296,850.00  

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  $    10,200,950.00   $      206,000.00   $               74,780.00   $        4,326,166.00   $      14,807,896.00  

DEBT SERVICE  $                            -     $                        -     $             927,500.00   $       1,200,200.00   $         2,127,700.00  

MISCELLANEOUS  $                            -  $                         -     $                               -   $                             -     $                               -  

OTHER COSTS/MISC.  $      1,216,889.00   $                         -     $               36,000.00   $          647,111.00   $         1,900,000.00  

PERSONNEL SERVICES  
AND BENEFITS  $         825,238.00   $                         -     $            480,040.00   $       4,144,722.00   $         5,450,000.00  

PRAIRIE LAKE RE-
DEVELOPMENT  $                            -     $                         -     $        1,550,000.00   $                             -     $         1,550,000.00  

REVENUE  $      4,573,474.00   $      465,000.00   $        3,112,429.00   $       8,294,858.00   $   16,445,761.00  

CHARGES FOR SERVICES  $      4,402,874.00   $                         -     $                                -     $               6,000.00   $         4,408,874.00  

FINES & FORFEITURES  $                            -     $                         -     $                                -     $           166,860.00   $            166,860.00  

INTERGOVERNMENTAL  $                            -     $                         -     $         3,115,000.00   $           895,000.00   $         4,010,000.00  

LICENSES & PERMITS  $              5,000.00   $                         -     $                                -     $           783,386.00   $            788,386.00  

MISC TRANSFERS  $                            -     $      245,000.00   $                                -     $        1,214,550.00   $        1,459,550.00 

MISCELLANEOUS  $           12,000.00   $      220,000.00   $                                -     $           179,000.00   $            411,000.00  

OTHER REVENUES  $                            -     $                         -     $                                -     $           546,466.00   $            546,466.00  

TAXES  $                            -     $                         -     $                 7,429.00   $       4,458,596.00   $         4,456,025.00  

USE OF MONEY 
AND PROPERTY  $            33,600.00   $                         -     $                                -     $             45,000.00   $              78,600.00  

BAD DEBT  $               120,000  $                         -     $                                -     $                              -     $                  120,000 
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Fund Balance by Fund 

Library Fund: The Library fund is annually budgeted with expenses above revenues so the City will be in a position to transfer 

more tax dollars pending the actual valuations that come in near year end. This avoids the City having to amend the budget if 

tax revenues come in above estimates. 

Bond & Interest: The City had multiple bonds taken out in 2024.   

All other fund expenses that are over revenues are intentional due to surplus balances. 

End of 2024 transfers have not taken place. All Funds are or will be in compliance with the city’s fund balance policy, requir-

ing a minimum fund balance of 25% of annual budgeted expenditures. 

2024 FUND 
BALANCE SUMMARY 

 REVENUE   EXPENDITURE  
 BEGINNING 

BALANCE 1/1/24  
 ENDING BALANCE 

12/15/24  
 % 

CHANGE  

TAXING           

BOND AND INTEREST  $       2,327,250.42  $        3,241,077.88   $             1,148,884.32   $               235,056.86 -80% 

EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT  $             87,742.06   $           147,504.96   $                 122,157.60   $                 62,394.70  -49% 

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT  $       1,198,176.06   $        1,392,703.18   $                 406,572.75   $               212,045.63  -48% 

GENERAL FUND  $       4,066,508.55   $        4,159,491.40   $             1,540,615.55   $           1,447,632.70  -6% 

LIBRARY  $           333,080.27   $            333,080.27   $                         894.81   $                      894.81  0% 

ENTERPRISE           

SEWER OPERATING  $       1,544,836.83   $        1,161,214.81   $             1,459,669.50   $           1,843,291.52 26% 

SOLID WASTE UTILITY  $          640,136.10   $            564,209.93   $                 131,950.63   $               207,876.80  58% 

STORMWATER UTILITY FUND  $          349,302.07   $            282,525.10   $                 326,718.92   $               393,495.89  20% 

WATER OPERATING FUND  $       2,536,691.73   $        2,160,649.46   $             2,971,467.00   $           3,347,509.27  13% 

SPECIAL REVENUE           

ADSAP  $                        $                            -     $                     1,071.19   $                   1,071.19  0% 

DRUG TAX DISTRIBUTION  $                     $                            -     $                      3491.42   $                   3,491.42  0% 

LAW ENFORCE BLOCK GRANT  $                            -     $                            -     $                             0.15   $                           0.15  0% 

POOL/REC SALES TAX  $       1,461,779.49   $      14,010,335.24   $           15,043,852.56   $           2,495,296.81  -83% 

SPECIAL ALCOHOL  $               6,556.04  $                   127.57   $                   10,688.18   $                 17,216.65  61% 

SPECIAL PARKS AND REC  $               8,278.24   $                5,360.98    $                   38,473.31   $                 41,390.57  8% 

STREETS  $       1,142,317.59   $        1,086,654.85   $                 676,505.89   $               732,168.63  8% 

TIF FUND  $       5,013,880.66  $        6,637,652.34  $             2,601,828.55   $              978,056.87  -62% 

CAPITAL PROJECTS  $     14,480,651.11  $        4,924,288.90   $             1,800,776.09   $         11,357,138.30  531% 

RESERVE           

BUILDING EQUIPMENT RESERVE  $               2,824.28   $                            -     $                   65,631.89   $                 68,456.17  4% 

EQUIPMENT RESERVE  $             54,854.29   $              41,437.86   $                 404,390.76   $               417,807.19  3% 

FLEET MANAGEMENT FUND  $           210,249.46   $            272,830.40   $                 171,924.43   $               109,343.49  -36% 

LAND BANK RESERVE  $               3,301.77  $               18,491.07  $                   81,858.55   $                 66,669.25  -19% 

PARK BEAUTIFICATION FUND  $                   555.72     $                    555.72     $                     2,215.33   $                   2,215.33  0% 

PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING FUND  $               2,645.00   $                               -     $                     7,042.66   $                   9,687.66  38% 

SEWER LOAN P&I  $                             0  $                              -   $                                -     $                                -    0% 

SEWER SURPLUS RESERVE  $             10,022.18   $                              -     $                 231,048.47   $               241,070.65  4% 

WATER SURPLUS RESERVE  $           244,985.67   $                              -   $                 548,180.19  
 $               
793,165.862  4% 
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On July 6th, 2021 the Valley Center City Council adopted 2021-2023 Strategic plan.  As you will see, this 

plan focuses on growth, community, and citizen engagement.  The 2021-2023 Strategic Plan was created 

using a steering committee that included city staff, elected officials, and members of the community. 

Meetings and Town Halls were held to gather the collective goals of our community members.  Then all 

of those goals were compiled into this plan. City staff are excited to execute this plan to help Valley Cen-

ter move forward. 

Strategic Plan 
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Mission Statement 

Mural of the Valley 

Center Flag painted on 

the building of a local 

business. 

Valley Center Main Street 

Approx. 1910 
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Strategic Goals 

Listed below are the strategic goals of the 2021-2025 Strategic Plan.  Having this plan in place will 

help guide city staff and elected officials when making crucial decisions regarding the city’s econom-

ic and financial planning.  The plan acts as an excellent road map so we can all see the path the city 

is on and keep our eyes ahead as we move forward. 
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Major revenues for the overall 2025 budget are detailed below in the graph.  

Charges for Services 32%: User charges are derived from services provided by the City 

such as water, storm water, sewer, and solid waste. Rates for these charges were deter-

mined by a cost study performed by an outside firm.  

Ad Valorem Taxes 29%: Ad valorem taxes are strictly property taxes. These taxes are 

based off of each properties' assessed valuation.  

Intergovernmental 20%: This category is mostly Sales Tax that is collected by the county 

and a portion is distributed to the cities within the county based on population and size. 

Miscellaneous Transfers 6%: This category is comprised of transfers from the non-

budgeted water, sewer and streets 

Major Revenues—Property Tax Visual 

Property tax is our second highest revenue 

source for the City as a whole. 

Other Revenue 4%: Includes such 

revenue as Special Assessments. 

Special assessments are charges for 

new infrastructure and upgrades to 

existing infrastructure. When new 

infrastructure or upgrades are made 

to existing infrastructure, the overall 

cost is divided amongst the home-

owners and businesses based upon 

the frontage area of the property that 

is directly benefiting from the new or 

upgraded infrastructure.  

Click here to test our online 

property tax calculator. 

Created for residents convenience. 

https://www.valleycenterks.org/609/Property-Tax-Calculator
https://www.valleycenterks.org/609/Property-Tax-Calculator
https://www.valleycenterks.org/609/Property-Tax-Calculator
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THE 2025 BUDGET TOTALS $3,834,599 OF PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 

The picture illustrates how one dollar of property tax is distributed amongst the taxing funds. 

Major Revenues—Property Tax Visual 

41% 24% 26% 8% 2% 

 aGeneral Fund — Supports the Administration, Parks and Public Buildings, Public 

Safety, Legal and Court, and Community Development departments. 

41% of total tax dollars are spent in the General Fund.  

 

 Employee Benefits — Funds items such as retirement plans, insurance for City 

staff, workman's compensation, social security and others. 

24% of total tax dollars are spent on Employee Benefits. 

 

 Bond & Interest — Funds debt service payments. 

26% of total tax dollars are spent on Debt Service. 

 

 Library — Funds the Library. 

8% of total tax dollars are transferred to the City Library.  

 

 Emergency Equipment — Provides funding for the Police and Fire Departments 

equipment and vehicles. 

2% of total tax dollars are allocated to the Emergency Equipment fund. 
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Major Revenues-Property Tax Forecast 

An important tool for local municipalities to utilize is forecasting. Our projections are calculated using time 

series forecast with a moving average . Time series data is a sequences of measurements that follow non-

random orders. The analysis of time series is based on the assumption that successive values in the data 

represent consecutive measurements taken at equally spaced time intervals.  

We utilized an ARIMA model which is the most general class of models for forecasting a time series data.  ARIMA 

stands for AutoRegressive, Integrated, and Moving Average. The ARIMA model takes into account autocorrelation, 

the moving average factors within the series, and the drift or trend (integrated). The ARIMA model tries to break 

down the autocorrelation while adding in factors for moving average and the trend. The ARIMA model gives us 

the best results for this calculation. The City has seen a recent spike in property values from post-Covid inflation. 

By keeping this model updated the City will maintain a great estimate on property taxes based on assessed valua-

tion history. 

 

2022  

ACTUAL 

2023 

ACTUAL 

2024  

PROJECTED 

2025 

PROJECTED 

2026 

PROJECTED 

2027 

PROJECTED 

       

General Fund 21.626 22.413 22.478 21.050 20.050 19.050 

Employee Benefits 13.267 12.956 12.957 14.883 14.883 14.883 

Bond & Interest 14.471 14.131 14.115 13.500 14.500 15.500 

Library 4.487 4.382 4.331 4.381 4.381 4.381 

Emergency Equipment .997 .974 .963 1.014 1.014 1.014 

       

Total 55.012 54.856 54.844 54.848 54.848 54.848 

Total Dollars $3,148,667 $3,492,626 $3,690,288 $3,940,444 $4,097,749 $4,308,475 

Assessed Value $57,236,412 $63,669,317 $67,287,347 $71,843,334 $74,711,708 $78,553,137 

AV Mill Value  $57,236 $63,669 $67,287 $71,843 $74,711 $78,553 

       

% Change in Assessed 

Value 5.65% 11.6% 5.7% 6.8% 4.0% 5.1% 
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Major Revenues-Property Tax Forecast 
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Major Revenues- Enterprise Forecast 

Solid Waste service fees are projected at $611,626 for 2025 

Sale of Water is on pace to bring in $2,350,000 for 2024. 
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Major Revenues - Enterprise Forecast 

Based on a recent Stormwater fee resolution that kept the stormwater management fee flat we forecast a 1% 

increase based on City residential growth. The fund was budgeted for $325,000 in revenue for 2024 but is on 

pace to bring in $336,000. 2025 is forecasted at $325,000. 

Sewer charges are on pace to bring in $1,500,000 for 2024 and projected at $1,476,939 for 2025. 
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Five-Year Financial Plan 

Five-Year Financial Plan 

The following financial plan will outline the city’s financial position by highlighting the fiscal year 2021 and 2022 actual 

revenues and expenditures, the budget for 2023, revised as of June 1st, and the proposed budget for fiscal year 2024. In 

addition to the budgetedand historical numbers we will also review forecasted numbers through 2028 for the city’s 

governmental funds.  

The city’s governmental funds (funds that levy property taxes) consist of the General Fund, Employee Benefits Funds, 

Library Fund, Emergency Equipment Fund and the Bond and Interest Fund.  

Forecasted Revenues  

Property Tax  

City staff maintain revenue forecasting using the ARIMA model which is the most general class of models for forecasting 

a time series data. ARIMA stands for AutoRegressive, Integrated, and Moving Average. The ARIMA model considers au-

tocorrelation, the moving average factors within the series, and the drift or trend (integrated). The ARIMA model gives 

us the best results for this calculation.  

Sedgwick County provides the estimated valuation for the city each year in June for the purpose of budgeting the fol-

lowing year’s revenue. Typically, the City of Valley Center sees a valuation increase of approximately 5.7% on average. 

Starting in 2025 the city estimates 40 new homes will be added each year with an average appraised value of $200,000 

dollars. This will mean a $920,000 annual increase to the city’s valuation, that will change our expected increase per-

centage to roughly 6.5%.  
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Five-Year Financial Plan 

County Sales Tax  

The county sales tax distributions are split equally between the General Fund and the Special Streets and Highway 

Fund. Valley Center’s portion of the county sales tax was budgeted with an assumed 3.5% increase. The budgeted 

amount for 2024 was $800,000 for General Fund and the actual revenue received is trending toward $820,242. Based 

on the current 2024 county sales tax revenue received to date, the budgeted 2025 sales tax revenues have been con-

servatively increased to $820,000.  

Throughout 2020, unemployment spiked to all time highs due to the coronavirus pandemic. Throughout 2021 and 2022 

the unemployment rate slowly declined, but at the same time job vacancies remained high. Because the ratio of job 

vacancies to unemployment remained high, this created wage pressure throughout the economy which resulted in 

higher prices for goods and services due to higher wage demand from workers. Also, throughout 2021 & 2022 consum-

er spending was able to be sustained due to national policy decisions that helped consumers financially. These policies 

included the freeze on student loan payments, PPP loans, direct stimulus payments to individuals and families, as well 

as changes to unemployment rules and tax laws such as the child tax credit.  

In 2024 covid relief programs are reaching their designated end points, along with the consistent increase in cost of 

goods and services. Regardless, we do not anticipate a decrease in county sales tax revenue due to the rise of inflation 

and the increase in wages across the local and state economy.  

License and Permits  

This category is comprised of 18 items, several being liquor licenses, business, contractor and sub-contractor licenses 

and permits, firework permits, and pet licenses. We are anticipating this category to generate an additional $45,000 for 

fiscal year 2025, due to the new housing developments generating increased permit and license revenue from contrac-

tors and sub-contractors.  

Utility Franchise Fees  

Utility franchise fees are charged to all utility companies that utilize the City’s Right of Way to deliver services to the 

residents of the City. The City charges a 5% franchise fee on all eligible receipts the utility companies collect. The fran-

chise fee is then remitted to the City on a monthly or quarterly basis. Utility Franchise Fees are budgeted in line with 

FY24 but recent rate increase proposals from Evergy may result in an increase in Franchise Fee revenue over what is 

currently budgeted.  

Other Revenues  

This category is comprised of police fines and court and diversion fees, community building rental fees, reimburse-

ments, interest on idle funds, cemetery lot sales and burial fees. This is a revenue source that was budgeted conserva-

tively for 2024 at $432,000 which is a decrease versus 2023 actuals. In 2025, we have again budgeted conservatively 

with an increase of 5% over fiscal year 2024.  
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Forecasted Expenditures  

Operating Expenses  

Operating expenditures are budgeted flat for fiscal year 2025. The cost of insurance increased by 10%, partially due to several new 

vehicles being leased. The City also offers a property tax rebate to purchasers of newly built homes, with the increase of new 

homes we anticipate property tax rebates to steadily increase as homes are sold.  

Salaries  

Salaries in 2024 were budgeted with strong increases for police and fire and a small cost of inflation increase to those raises are 

scheduled in 2025. 2024 had a budgeted 7% increase for General Fund due to the above-mentioned increases but also due to 

changes that were made to the Employee Policy Manual that took effect January 1st, 2023. These changes included an added paid 

holiday for Juneteenth, sick leave payout not exceeding $15,000 for tenured employees of 10+ years, increased vacation accrual, 

stand-by and call back pay for certain departments and increased longevity pay.  

Employee Benefits  

KPERS:  

The employer contribution for KPERS has typically increased annually in accordance with rate increases approved by the 2012 legis-

lature. In 2023 we had a decrease in the rate from 9.9% of gross wages to 9.4%, in 2024 this will increase to 10.3%. 

Five-Year Financial Plan 
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Employee Benefits cont. 

KP&F:  

At the beginning of fiscal year 2022 the City of Valley Center transitioned all police officers and full-time fire fighters 

from KPERS to KP&F. In 2023 we had a decrease in the employer contribution rate from 22.99% to 22.86%, so for fiscal 

year 2023 we have budgeted FY 2022 actuals plus anticipated increases in employer contributions due to annual em-

ployee salary increases. In 2024 and 2025 we will increase the budget due to the contribution rate rising to 23.10% of 

gross wages.  

Health Insurance:  

The City of Valley Center has a partially self-funded insurance policy for its employees. This creates some volatility in 

the fund, but overall has been a money saver for the city. Due to the trending increase in insurance claims and premi-

ums we have budgeted a 4% increase over fiscal year 2024.  

Bond and Interest  

Our annual bond and interest payments for existing debt are outlined in advance with the detailed amortization sched-

ule provided to the city when the debt is issued.  

The city currently has several projects in the works, but not all will be supported by ad valorem taxes. Funding also 

comes from the city’s Water, Sewer and Stormwater Funds. Many projects are new subdivisions that will be supported 

by special assessments as well as a Tax Increment Financing district that is supported by ad valorem taxes but is sepa-

rated into a different fund until the district is dissolved in twenty years.  

 

The following graph shows the overall current debt that has been issued:  

Five-Year Financial Plan 
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Five-Year Financial Plan 

 The following graph shows the overall forecasted debt:  

The following graph shows the overall current annual Principal and Interest payments for debt that has been issued:  
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Five-Year Financial Plan 

   The following graph shows the overall forecasted annual Principal and Interest payments for anticipated debt:  

Fund Balance and Necessary Resources  
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The city of Valley Center’s financial policy outlines instructions from the city council for staff to budget in such a way to 

maintain a reserve fund balance of 25% of the annual expenditures for a given fund. What is illustrated in this graph is 

the city’s conservative revenue budgeting. The necessary available resources are shown with the green line, this is the 

resource dollar amount the city would need each year to be compliant with our financial policy. The blue shaded area is 

the actual and projected revenues and yellow is the actual and projected carried over fund balance. 

 

Revenues are currently coming in higher than budgeted for 2024 and exceeding also exceeding expenses. Many re-

serve funds will grow heading into 2025.  The exception to this is Bond & Interest. Valley Center initiated several bonds 

in 2024, one of which was initially planned to land in 2025.  We will need to review reserve funds levels for B&I before 

the end of fiscal 2024, as expenses greatly exceeded our budget in that fund.    

 

During the budgeting process, we diligently review revenue sources and assume that we will receive lower than 

estimated revenues. This helps to ensure that we do not overbudget expenditures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Five-Year Financial Plan 
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The General Fund is the primary operating fund for the City. The Gen-

eral Fund for Valley Center is a legally required fund which accounts for 

the general operations and activities that the City provides that do not 

need to be accounted for elsewhere. 

General Fund Overview and Revenue Summary 

The General Fund provides fund-

ing for staff in the Police, Fire, 

Parks & Public Buildings, Finance 

& Administration, Municipal Court 

and Community Development 

Departments.  

STAFF POSITIONS: 

47 FULL-TIME | 22 PART-TIME 

YEARLY COST: $3,389,000 

ADMINISTRATION: 7  

LEGAL/COURT: 1 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: 3 

POLICE: 24 

FIRE: 6 | 13 part-time 

PARKS & PUBLIC BUILDINGS: 6 

CITY COUNCIL: 9 part-time 

The General Fund for Valley Center encompasses seven 

areas of revenue. The seven areas include Taxes, 

Licenses & Permits, Charges for Services, Fines & 

Forfeitures, Interest Earnings, Reimbursements, and 

Miscellaneous. 

 

The General Fund main revenue source is taxes.  

 

The taxes category is made up of ad valorem tax, sales 

tax, motor vehicle tax, watercraft tax, delinquent tax, 

recreational vehicle tax, county sales tax and alcohol 

tax. The second largest revenue source is licenses and 

permits. This revenue comes from licenses and permits 

for buildings, housing projects, construction, and 

various other activities that are completed by the 

citizens and businesses within the City. 
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The General Fund is the primary operating fund for the City. 

The General Fund for Valley Center is a legally required fund which ac-

counts for the general operations and activities that the City provides 

that do not need to be accounted for elsewhere. 

General Fund Overview and Revenue Summary 
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General Fund Expenditure Summary 

All department expenditures are broken down into categories ranging from salary and benefits, 

contractuals, commodities, miscellaneous/other, and capital outlay. 

• Salary and Benefits: This expenditure handles the hourly 

and salary wages for all employees within the General 

Fund. 

• Contractuals: This expenditure includes items such as 

postage, training fees, and low level maintenance. 

• Commodities: Consumable resources such as office      

supplies, motor fuel, and parts 

• Miscellaneous/Other: This expenditure handles any      

unforeseen low cost expenses and any transfers to other 

funds. 

• Capital Outlay: This expenditure handles any capital need 

for the department such as furniture, software, comput-

ers, etc. 
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General Fund Departmental Expenditures 
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General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 

Mission: To provide excellent public service to our citizens and businesses; continuing to 

increase quality of service to our community through education, information, and technology. 

The Office of Finance and Administration Department exists to uphold the public trust, protect 

local democracy, and provide access to matters of public interest diversely and inclusively. 

Service Description: The Administration and Finance Department provides central support services to the organization. 

It consists of the City Administrator’s Office, Finance Department, and the Office of the City Clerk. All questions regard-

ing the general management of the City and its financial operations ,including utility billing and records, are handled by 

this department. In addition, the Finance and Administration Department acts as Secretary for the City Council. 

FY2025 Administration Department Goals 

& Objectives: 

A. Provide Citizen Engagement Opportunities 

B. Preserve Public Trust 

C. Ensure Reliable and Inclusive Access to All 

City Services 

D. Provide Internal Support for the Organization 

E. Listen and Engage 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                    2025 Annual Adopted Budget 

 

ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 

Utility Billing Finance Human Resources Information Technology Senior Services 

     

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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Mission: Provide excellent service through expedient processing of misdemeanor violations 

and infractions while maintaining ethical, moral, and sound judgement.  

Service Description: Processes and manages all misdemeanors and infractions for traffic and criminal cases for payment 

and appearances in court. This department ensures proper handling of all court cases in a timely manner. Monitoring 

defendants on diversion or probation and issuing warrants and driver license suspensions if needed. Court also maintain 

strong financial controls for fees and fines owed to the City. 

a 
FY2025 Legal & Court Goals & Objec-

tives: 

A. Maintain upmost efficiency of the Valley  

Center Municipal Court. 

B. Adhere to all state statutes to protect the 

legal rights of plaintiffs and defendants. 

C. Listen and engage 

LEGAL AND COURT DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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LEGAL AND COURT DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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Mission: To promote a clean and attractive community in which residents and businesses 

thrive through strategic quality of place and economic development activities and initiatives. 

Service Description: Serve as city staff to the City of Valley Center Planning and Zoning Board and Economic Development 

Board. Directs City’s floodplain management program (CRS). Oversee all residential and commercial construction permits 

and zoning permits issued in the City of Valley Center. Enforce and maintain zoning and subdivision regulations. Direct 

economic development initiatives, such as tax abatements and business expansion/retention programs. Oversee all resi-

dential construction project inspections. 

FY2025 Community Development Goals 

& Objectives: 

A. Promote the Housing Incentive Program. 

B. Continue to grow Valley Center. 

C. Promote a clean and attractive community. 

D. Listen and Engage. 

E. Promote economic diversity 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                    2025 Annual Adopted Budget 

Mission: It is the mission of the Department of Parks & Public Buildings to enhance the quality 

of life in our community by providing the Citizens and Visitors of Valley Center with quality 

parks, public tree infrastructure, buildings & facilities and recreational spaces. 

Service Description: The Public Parks and Grounds department is responsible for many projects and activities such as: 

City park systems.     Public buildings & facilities.     City Municipal Cemetery.     City swimming pool & splash pad. 

Partner with volunteer and community service organizations.    Liaison for Outdoor Spaces & Public Properties Board. 

FY2025 Parks & Public Buildings Goals & 

Objectives: 

A. Increase quality of life by maintaining great 

outdoor spaces and parks for all residents 

while keeping costs low. 

B. Maintain public buildings in such a way that 

residents take pride in their local facilities. 

C. Ensure departmental assets last as long as 

possible, while operating as efficiently as 

possible and maintain a plan for replacement.  

PARKS AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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PARKS AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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Mission: To provide excellent public service to our citizens and businesses; continuing to in-

crease quality of service to our community through education, information, and technology. 

The Office of Finance and Administration Department exists to uphold the public trust, protect 

local democracy, and provide access to matters of public interest diversely and inclusively. 

Service Description: The core services of the department are to preserve the peace, protect citizens and their property, 

investigate crimes for prosecution, enforce the laws of the city, state and federal government, and respond to emergen-

cies, traffic accidents, medical emergencies, and crimes in progress. 

FY2025 Police Goals & Objectives: 

A. Keep crime low to attract new residents and 

ensure current residents feel safe. 

B. Provide high quality of life through enforce-

ment of the laws of the City. 

C. Preserve Public Trust 

D. Listen and Engage. 

E. Continue to be the #1 safest City in Kansas 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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Mission: To provide excellent public service to our citizens and businesses; continuing to in-

crease quality of service to our community through education, information, and technology. 

The Office of Finance and Administration Department exists to uphold the public trust, protect 

local democracy, and provide access to matters of public interest diversely and inclusively. 

Service Description: The Fire Department provides many services for the residents and business of Valley Center such as: 

Fire Protection. Fire Prevention Program. Rescue. Emergency Medical. Special Assignments such as Inspections, Public 

Events, Blood Pressure Checks, Free Smoke Detector Program, and Burn Permits. 

FY2025 Fire Goals & Objectives: 

A. Provide timely services to all residents of Val-

ley Center 

B. Preserve public and private property through 

fire suppression.  

C. Preserve Public Trust 

D. Listen and Engage. 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Departmental & Expenditure Summary 
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Library Fund 

The City of Valley Center is the taxing authority for the Library, which essentially 

means the City taxes it’s residents on behalf of the Library. The taxes collected are 

passed to the Library for operations. 

The City levies approximately 4.5 mills annually on behalf of the Library.  

Programs offered by the Library include: 

• Monthly family coloring nights, high school teen book discussions, and inter-

mediate school parties 

• Bi-Monthly family fun nights which include movies, celebrating holidays, 

games, crafts, and treats 

• Summer reading programs for children of all ages 

• Various fund raising programs such as ice cream socials and Barnes & Noble 

storytelling 

• Operation gratitude involved local citizens coming together to knit and crochet 

scarves to be sent to military  service members 
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Library Fund Summary 
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Employee Benefit Fund 

 The Employee Benefit fund provides the budgeting of all personnel expenditures of those employees of                 

departments that are located in the General Fund. The employee benefit expenditures for those 

employees assigned to the Special Streets and Highway department, Water Department, and Sewer 

Department are  budgeted within their respective department budgets. 

 Personnel expenditures include health insurance, workman's comp insurance, unemployment insurance, 

KPERS (Kansas Public Employee Retirement System), Social Security, and Medicare.  

 Due to rising healthcare costs, City finance staff must be careful when budgeting for these benefits. The 

City takes a conservative approach and budgets accordingly in these areas. Rates for each category are 

sent out previous to budget adoption each year with the exception of health insurance. Health insurance 

is usually renewed at the end of each calendar year therefore require extra attention when budgeting for 

this benefit. 

 The Employee Benefit Fund is primarily funded by Ad Valorem Tax. The dedicated mill levy for this fund 

can be adjusted if benefit rates increase or decrease.   



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                    2025 Annual Adopted Budget 

Bond & Interest Fund  

 The Bond and Interest Fund for the City is a dedicated fund for paying debt service related 

to capital improvements and Special Assessment projects.  

 The City maintains a consistent mill levy to meet our debt service obligations while 

remaining progressive through financing of a bi-annual capital improvement program. The 

financing sources for the Capital Improvement Program consists of temp notes, G.O. 

bonds, KDHE revolving loans, and available cash depending on timing, project, and cost.    

 Several projects for the utilities were refunded/refinanced into G.O. Bonds, however the 

payment obligations are met by utility user fees, not tax dollars.  
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Emergency Equipment 

 The Emergency Equipment Fund was created in 2005. This fund was created in response to 

concerns that the City may have insufficient funds for a new fire truck for the Fire Depart-

ment. In 2004, the City Council voted to create this fund at the time, with a dedicated 1 

mill each year, to fund future vehicle purchases and other large  equipment.  

 This fund is also used in the event that  a new vehicle or piece of equipment is needed due 

to exigent circumstances such as sudden failure or in the case of police vehicles, if one was 
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Sewer Fund  

The Valley Center Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) was originally constructed in 1978 and 

has received upgrades in 1993, 1997, 2001, and 2007. The most recent upgrades included a new 

influent pump station, new headworks building, new clarifier, modifications to the aeration ba-

sin, new anaerobic and anoxic basins, and a new sludge pump station.  

The main objective of the Sewer Fund is to provide the necessary infrastructure and operational 

resources for the wastewater service for the City. The Sewer fund provides the necessary fund-

ing needed for the City to ensure   effluent and monitored compounds are in compliance with 

KDHE and EPA standards. In 2016, the WWTP was inspected by KDHE and passed with one of 

the best inspections in City history.  

In 1999 a Wastewater Treatment Facility Study was completed for the City. The study assessed 

the condition of the plant, prepared population and loading projections through the year 2020, 

and established a phased approach to increase capacity and meet the anticipated permit re-

quirements at that time.  

As of 2016, phases 1 and 2 were been completed and phase 3 was completed in 2020. Phase 3 

includes various upgrades to handle the increased population since the study was conducted 

and additional equipment to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of the plant.  
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Sewer Departmental Summary 

Service Description:  

• Maintain and improve the necessary infrastructure and operational resources to handle the city’s 

wastewater needs to ensure effluent and monitored compounds are in compliance with KDHE and EPA 

standards. 

• Keeps things flowing across town through maintenance of sewer lines and lift stations. 

• Tests and treats water before it is discharged. 

SIGNIFICANT HIGHLIGHTS 2024: 

• We have had a response rate of approx. 10% 

on our Lead & Copper Survey to solicit internal 

plumbing information for the recent EPA regula-

tion.  

• Assisted in reaching substantial completion 

on many city projects such as Cedar Ridge, Arbor 

Valley, Prairie Lakes & Sunflower Valley new 

housing additions. 

Objectives: 

• Maintain department wide performance 

measures. 

• Be proactive in maintaining the waste 

water treatment plant. 

• Provide training to continue to meet the 

high standards of this department. 

• Ensure proper wastewater collection and 

disposal, sewer inspections and flushing. 

• Complete scheduled maintenance. 

• Maintain staffing. 

SEWER DEPARTMENT 

 

SEWER UTILITY 

Staffing Summary 

APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 2024 2025 

PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 UTILITIES MANAGER 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 ADMIN ASSISTANT 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 TOTAL  1.5 1.5 1.5 

       

SEWER DEPARTMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 WASTEWATER OPERATOR 3 3 3 

 TOTAL  3 3 3 
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Solid Waste Fund 

Over the course of 2010, the City Council discussed implementing a solid waste franchise for 

residential customers, which was eventually approved and became effective in 2011.  With the 

implementation of the franchise, all open trash hauling licenses would cease and one vendor 

would be awarded the bid to haul all residential solid waste. Waste Management was awarded 

the contract and, with the City’s oversight, became the sole provider for residential solid waste 

service.  

The purpose behind franchising solid waste was to both provide customers with expanded sol-

id waste services at a reduced price and increase the useful life of city streets by reducing large 

truck traffic.  

The contract includes recycling services for the City and its residents. All city buildings receive 

free solid waste pickup in order to reduce the expense of the tax payer.   

All customer and billing issues are handled by the City to ensure customer satisfaction and 

proper management over the franchise. 

Waste Management approached the City regarding recent changes in recycling. A smaller per-

centage of recycling is not being accepted. Therefore, the City is taking strides to educate citi-

zens about proper recycling. The hope with this is to continue the relationship with 

Waste Management.  
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Stormwater Fund  

Valley Center has had an extensive issue with flooding in and around the City. Stormwater drain-

age has been a major focal point for many years. In 2015, the City completed the largest infra-

structure project in the City’s history, consisting of rebuilding two major arterial roads within the 

City and eliminating drainage issues in the area. Although the project went over budget, it was 

still considered successful because it alleviated most, if not all, of the drainage issues that 

plagued local business and City Hall along Meridian Street. The City is still working to improve 

drainage throughout the remainder of the City, and will require significant resources. 

Public Works strives to continually 

clean storm water structures and 

logging the debris, cleaning        

culverts for ditch rehabilitation,     

continuing storm water education, 

and placing marker medallions  on 

each storm water inlet.  
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Water Fund 

The Water Fund provides several core services. The Water Fund is used to maintain and im-

prove the City’s infrastructure for water distribution to customers of the City. Currently, the 

City purchases its water from the City of Wichita but Valley Center is working on a new project 

to have it’s own water treatment facility.  

The City partnered with PEC to perform a Water Rate Study. Through the findings of this study, 

the City will move to make policy that is most beneficial to our citizens.  

In addition, the Water Fund provides resources so the City can ensure reliable water meters 

and accurate meter readings for proper billing of customers for their usage of water.  

In 2025, Valley Center will break ground on a new $20 million water treatment plant. Once 

completed 2-3 years later, it should reduce citizens water rates 40-50% per month.  

Water, Waste Water, and Streets departments are all under the Public Works umbrella. These 

departments provide many different services that keep the city moving as well as  maintain 

the city’s infrastructure. 

Water provides safe and healthy water to our community by maintaining and testing the City’s 

water distribution system, while simultaneously providing excellent service to our residents, 

doing water shut-offs and turn-ons, leak checks, and meter reads. 
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Water Departmental Summary 

Service Description:  

• Maintain and improve the City’s infrastructure for water distribution  

• Execute service orders for Water turn-ons, turn-offs, and other services such as leak checks when needed. 

SIGNIFICANT HIGHLIGHTS 2024: 

• Finished the engineering design stage for the 

new water treatment plant.  

• Passed KDHE inspection with flying colors. 

• Have begun utilizing the new GIS system for 

documenting valve exercising and hydrant 

maintenance.  

• Helped complete City pool renovations 

• A staff member successfully passed the re-

quirements for a level 4 water certification 

from KDHE. 

• Assisted in reaching substantial completion 

on many city projects such as Cedar Ridge, 

Arbor Valley, Prairie Lakes & Sunflower Valley 

new housing additions. 

i 
Objectives: 

• Maintain department wide performance measures 

• Complete regularly scheduled meter replacements. 

• Provide stellar service to all the city’s water utility 

customers. 

• Respond to customer calls in a timely fashion. 

• Provide reliable infrastructure to all citizens and busi-

nesses. 

• Retain experienced personnel; improve training pro-

gram, evaluation and mentoring. 

WATER UTILITY 

Staffing Summary 

APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 2024 2025 

PUBLIC WORKS ADMN     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 UTILITIES MANAGER 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 ADMIN ASSISTANT 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 TOTAL  1.5 1.5 1.5 

     

WATER DEPARTMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 WATER OPERATOR 3 2.33 2.33 

 TOTAL  3 2.33 2.33 

WATER DEPARTMENT 
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Special Alcohol & Drug Fund 

The Special Alcohol and Drug Fund is required per state statute. All businesses with a Kan-

sas state liquor License are required to pay taxes on the liquor that is sold. The City receives 

a portion of these taxes back from the state. 

The purpose of this fund is for drug and alcohol education. These monies are required to 

be used in these areas alone per state statute. The City predominately uses this fund to in-

crease educational awareness of the effects of drugs and alcohol. 
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Special Parks & Rec Fund 

Special Parks & Rec Fund is required per state statute. All businesses with a Kansas state 

liquor license are required to pay taxes on the liquor that is sold. The City receives a portion 

of these taxes back from the state. 

The Special Parks and Rec Fund has been used to improve the quality of life in the City’s parks. 

Some improvements include sidewalk enhancements and the building of trails for citizens to 

use.  This fund has also been used for the addition of security cameras in the park to further 

enhance the quality of life for our citizens. 
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Special Streets & Highway Fund 

Public Works has made great progress in the prevention of road bed erosion, by the removal 

of storm water sitting on the streets due to a lack of ditches or storm water run-off.  The new 

Compact Track Loader has been an asset in cleaning street ditches and drainage structures. 

Another large factor in advancing this process has been the purchase of a Double Axle Trailer-

Jetter for culvert cleaning purposes done on south Sheridan Street, Clarence, east 69th Street 

and south Interurban. The purchase of a new Cub Cadet Pro Z900 slope mower will make the 

process of mowing our city ditches and the Ford Street Detention Pond much more efficient.  
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Streets Departmental Summary 

Service Description: Streets maintains and improves the City’s infrastructure such as streets, sidewalks, 

storm sewer, ditches, etc. Our Streets department is crucial to keeping traffic moving across the city. They 

coordinate road projects, patch cracks and pot holes, keep the lines fresh, and keep the storm drains clean. 

They also ensure development/builder compliance with KDHE/EPA stormwater regulations 

Objectives: 

• Ensure timely right-of-way maintenance, signs, traffic signal maintenance. 

• Take a proactive approach for street repair and patching and curb and gutter maintenance. 

• Manage storm drainage projects, road projects. 

• Perform quality street sweeping and snow removal. 

• Maintain staffing, training and development. 

SIGNIFICANT HIGHLIGHTS 2024: 

• Completed a tear out and pavement of N. 

Meridian to 5th Street including sidewalks 

and new gutters. 

• 85% completion of a tear out and pave-

ment of S. Meridian from Main Street to 

69th Street.  

• Began construction of the new roundabout 

at 69th and Meridian.  

• Finished the roundabout at Ford Street and 

North Broadway.  

• Finished a tear out and pavement on Ford 

Street from Broadway to Meridian.  

SPECIAL STREETS AND HIGHWAY 
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 2024 2025 

SPECIAL STREETS DEPARTMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER 1 1 1 

 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR I 4 4 4.33 

 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR II 1 1 1 

 MECHANIC 0 0 0 

 UTILITY WORKER 0 0 0 

 STORMWATER 0 0 0 

 TOTAL  6 6 6.33 

STREETS DEPARTMENT 
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Non-Budgeted Funds 
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Debt Management 
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Debt Policy 
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Debt Policy 
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Debt Policy 
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Debt Policy 
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Debt Policy Glossary 
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Debt Management 

“Notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 10-308, and amendments thereto: (a) Bonds issued by any city for the purpose of 

acquiring, enlarging, extending or improving any storm or sanitary sewer system; or (b) bonds issued by any city for the purpose 

of acquiring, enlarging, extending or improving any municipal utility; or (c) bonds issued by any city to pay the cost of                   

improvements to intersections of streets and alleys or that portion of any street immediately in front of city or school district 

property, shall not be included in computing the total bonded indebtedness of the city for the purposes of determining the          

limitations on bonded indebtedness provided in K.S.A. 10-308, and amendments thereto.” 
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Debt Management 
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Total Debt Service 

Payments for all 

General Obligation 

Bonds Per Year 

 

 

Debt Schedule to Maturity—G.O. Bonds 
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Debt Schedule to Maturity—Revenue Bonds 

 Fiscal Year  
 Bond & Interest Fund 

Interest Payments 
 Bond & Interest Fund 

Principal Payments 
Beginning 
Balance 

 Total  

2021 $33,020  $171,976   $        1,503,765  $204,996  

2022 $29,109  $176,319   $        1,331,790  $205,428  

2023 $25,099  $180,773   $        1,155,471  $205,872  

2024 $20,988  $185,338   $            974,699  $206,326  

2025 $16,773  $190,020   $            789,361  $206,793  

2026 $12,452  $194,819   $            599,342  $207,271  

2027 $8,021  $199,740   $            404,524  $207,761  

2028 $3,479  $204,784   $            204,784  $208,263  

2029 $0  $0  $0  $0  

2030  $0   $0   $0  $0  
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Debt Dashboard 

Click here to experience our 

Interactive Debt Dashboard! 
Start by choosing which type 

of debt you would like to see.  

You may choose to see 

both current and future 

or only one option. 

If you would like to drill down into a specific debt issuance you may click on a specific bond. 

https://www.valleycenterks.org/616/VC-Interactive-Debt-Dashboard
https://www.valleycenterks.org/616/VC-Interactive-Debt-Dashboard
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Debt Management — Credit Rating 
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Debt Management — Credit Rating 
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Debt Management — Credit Rating 

The credit rating summary was prepared by S&P Global Ratings - RatingsDirect® on August 24, 2023. 

END OF DOCUMENT 
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Debt Management — Ratings Outline 

WHAT 

• A bond rating (also known as a municipalities “credit rating” or simply “rating”) provides 

investors a quick snapshot of the credit quality of a municipal bond issue. 

HOW 

• A rating agency conducts a thorough review of the Issuer’s financial condition and ability to 

repay the bonds. Then the agency assigns a bond rating. The bond rating assignment pro-

cess includes a review of the financial condition, demographic information, local economy 

and management practices. 

• Upon assignment of a bond rating, a rating report is made available to bond investors. 

WHY 

• In general, a more favorable bond rating will result  in lower interest rates on a bond issue. 

• Obtaining a bond rating can help cities and counties create a comfort level with bond 

investors regarding the credit quality of a bond issue. 

Possible Ratings 

The City of Valley Center’s current rating is AA– with S&P Global Ratings 
noting that the City’s long-term outlook is stable. 
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Capital Improvement Plan 

What is considered a Capital Project? 

A Capital Improvement project is a project that may include the construction of new facilities as 

additions to the city's assets, renovation of existing structures to significantly extend useful life, 

and major repair operations of a comprehensive and non-routine nature. Capital improvements 

involve the outlay of substantial funds; therefore, numerous resources will be considered which 

will enable the City to pay for capital improvements over a longer period of time, including:   

general obligation bonds, revenue bonds, lease purchase, special assessments, state and federal 

grants and cash for capital projects.  Common examples of Capital Improvement Projects        

include the construction of roads and bridges, facility construction, and land acquisition.    

However, the funding of certain other large ticket items, such as fire trucks, is considered to be 

capital projects as well.  

 

Why is Capital Budgeting important? 

Capital Budgeting is important for various reasons. The main reason is to determine what kind 

of impact capital projects will have on the operating budget and how to address them             

accordingly. For example, if a new street that will attract more businesses is going to be        

created, the City must take into account what additional costs, besides construction, will be     

incurred. The costs could include maintenance, replacement, staff time, landscaping, zoning, 

possible infrastructure needs, etc. All of these additional costs effect the operating budgets of 

various departments, such as Administration, Community Development, Parks and Public   

Buildings, Public Works, Police, and Fire. If the project is determined to increase the tax base, 

thereby increasing revenues for the City, this will be compared to the current start up and     

future upkeep costs of the project to determine whether the benefit of the project will outweigh 

the costs.  

 

How does the City budget for Capital Projects? 

The City of Valley Center prepares for its Capital Improvement Program by budgeting             

accordingly. The City creates a base Capital Improvement Program, which spans a ten year      

period, including several projects. The City then follows a two year cycle when budgeting. Every 

two years, funds are identified based on a consistent mill levy to allow for the completion of var-

ious projects and debt service payments . At the end of each two year cycle, the City staff and 

the City Council review the Capital Improvement Program for the next two years to see which 

projects receive priority and are slated to be started/completed. The Bond and Interest Fund, 

which is responsible for debt service payments, has a dedicated mill levy. This allows the City to 

know exactly how much the fund will receive in tax dollars. The difference between the tax     

dollars and the cost of the debt service is made up with special assessment payments and 

transfers from various funds.  
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Financing projects is an important step in the CIP/Capital budgeting process. The basic rules of when to 

borrow money for projects are: 

• The project expands the tax base of the city thus creating additional revenues for the City. 

• When a project is costly enough that the only way of paying for it would be to distort the current tax 

structure. By borrowing for this project, taxes will stay the same and debt service payments will be 

calculated into the operational budget. 

• Interest costs are reasonably low.  This is also affected by the credit rating of the City. When interest 

rates are low, it is a good time to borrow because of the savings in interest payments that will be  

generated. By having a great credit rating the City will also receive lower interest rates because of 

past performance in paying and managing the City’s debt. 

Valley Center considers several different financing options when deciding how a project will be financed. 

The various options the City considers are as follows: 

 

Current (Pay-as-you-go) Revenue: Pay-as-you-go financing refers to the method whereby                  

improvements are financed from current revenues, such as taxes, user fees, service charges, and funds 

that have been set aside from previous years. 

General Obligation Bonds: Many Capital Improvement Projects are funded by the issuance of general 

obligation bonds. General obligation bonds are full faith and credit bonds, pledging the general taxing 

power of the City to back the bonds. General obligation bonds can be sold to finance permanent types of 

improvements such as, municipal buildings, street and utility infrastructure, and recreation facilities. 

The bonding process is time consuming and if funding is needed immediately temporary funding sources 

are available. In these instances the City will issue Temporary Notes which will finance the first portion 

of the project(s) until permanent financing is in place.  

Lease/Purchase: The City last used this type of financing to purchase a street sweeper. The City set up 

the lease/purchase agreement to retire within 4 years of purchase. This allowed the payments to be    

assigned to the operational budget rather than placed as a purchase in the Capital Improvement        

Program. 

Revenue Bonds: Revenue bonds are a mechanism used in cases where the project being funded will 

generate revenue from user fees, such as water or sewer systems.  These fees are used to pay for debt 

service associated with the improvement project.   

Special Assessments: Community Development projects that more directly benefit certain property 

owners may be financed in the interest of equity by the use of special assessments. A benefit district is 

created, by which the cost of improvements is split amongst all properties within said district. State  

statute prohibits municipalities from creating a special assessment benefit district for any improvement 

without 51% approval of the property owners within the district. For example, if a new sidewalk was put 

in through a neighborhood, the cost of the portion of the sidewalk directly in front of the property would 

be paid by that property owner. Local improvements typically financed by this method include street 

pavement, sanitary sewers, and water mains. 

Capital Improvement Plan 
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CIP Annual Cycle 
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CIP 5 Year History  
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2024-2033 CIP Project List 
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2024-2028 Active CIP Projects 
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2024-2028: Active Projects Revenue /Expense Summary 
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2024-2028: Active Projects Expense by Projects 
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2024-2028: Active Projects Revenue by Source 
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2024-2028: Active Projects Revenue by Source 
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Valley Center CIP Virtual Tour 

 
The tour does not include equipment, 

ped/bike plan, or some park and 

public grounds projects 

(Requires GOOGLE EARTH) 

 

 

 

Valley Center CIP Dashboard 

The City is focusing on com-

munity engagement, espe-

cially when it comes to in-

volvement with major pro-

jects and the CIP plan. The 

CIP dashboard allow citizens 

more insight into timelines, 

costs, funding sources, and 

additional performance 

measures that track overall 

progress.  

CIP Virtual Tour—Major Projects 

https://earth.google.com/earth/rpc/cc/drive?state=%7B%22ids%22%3A%5B%221hAcNfL3Y2i2wxN_8kRJPQUCwTgRWUCMV%22%5D%2C%22action%22%3A%22open%22%2C%22userId%22%3A%22115377783280581861872%22%7D&usp=sharing
https://valleycenterks.org/563/Capital-Improvement-Program-Dashboard
https://earth.google.com/earth/rpc/cc/drive?state=%7B%22ids%22%3A%5B%221hAcNfL3Y2i2wxN_8kRJPQUCwTgRWUCMV%22%5D%2C%22action%22%3A%22open%22%2C%22userId%22%3A%22115377783280581861872%22%7D&usp=sharing
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Active CIP Projects: 

Information and Justification 

2024-2028 

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                    2025 Annual Adopted Budget 

Project Scope:  

Reconstruct and pave Meridian from 0.25MI south of 69th Street to RR Tracks, just North 

of Ford Street. Project has a 10' sidewalk, which connects as part of City's bike / ped plan. 

Storm sewer inlet adjustment as necessary with spot curb and gutter replacement in areas 

that have settled. Existing lane configuration will be maintained.  

Project Background: 

Meridian Avenue is the primary north/south route through Valley Center and connecting 

Valley Center to the Region. The reconstruction of Meridian Avenue addresses deteriorat-

ing pavement conditions, traffic safety, pedestrian connectivity and safety, in addition to 

storm water management in connection to the broader City of Valley Center Pedestrian 

and Bicycle Facilities Master Plan and the City of Valley Center Master Drainage Plan, 

both creating a higher quality of living for those in Valley Center and the adjacent WAMPO 

cities. 

Project Location: 

 

Meridian: Railroad to 69th 
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Meridian: Railroad to 69th 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 
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Meridian: Main to 5th  

Project Scope:  

Reconstruct Meridian Avenue from Main Street to 5th Street North to address deteriorat-

ing pavement conditions, traffic safety, pedestrian connectivity and safety, as well as storm 

water management 

Project Background: 

Reconstruct Meridian Avenue from Main Street to 5th Street North to 3-lane section, curb 

and gutter section with sidewalk on both sides of the street in addition to storm water 

sewer construction. The pavement and curb and gutter are in poor condition with frequent 

areas of failure and standing water. Existing sidewalk in the area is not continuous and 

has failed in multiple areas. The project area is identified in the City of Valley Center Pe-

destrian and Bicycle Facilities Master Plan (April 2013) as Priority 1. In addition to paving 

and sidewalk, storm water sewer will be extended to address drainage issues noted as 

High Priority in the City of Valley Center Master Drainage Plan (April 2017). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Location: 

Meridian St from 

Main to 5th street 
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Meridian: Main to 5th  
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Project Scope:  

Reconstruct Ford Street North from the bridge over the Wichita-Valley Center Floodway to 

Broadway to address deteriorating pavement conditions, traffic safety including an offset 

intersection at Seneca, pedestrian connectivity, and safety.  

 

Project Background: 

Reconstruct Ford Street North from the bridge over the Wichita-Valley Center Floodway to 

Broadway to a 3-lane section from the bridge to Seneca and 2-lane section east of Seneca 

to Broadway, turn lanes and geometric improvements to the offset intersection at Seneca, 

with bicycle and pedestrian path. The pavement is in poor condition with frequent areas of 

failure and standing water. There is no existing sidewalk in the area. The project area has 

been identified in the City of Valley Center Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities Master Plan 

currently under development. In addition to paving and sidewalk, the intersection of Ford 

Street and Seneca is currently offset and an area of frequent accidents/safety concerns. 

Property shall be acquired with the project in order to reconstruct Seneca as an aligned 

intersection.  

 

Project Location: 

 

Ford St: Bridge to Broadway 
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Ford St: Bridge to Broadway 
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Operating Impacts: 

By completing this project the City will benefit from a reduction in maintenance and repair 

costs. These savings will be realized by reducing services such as periodic crack sealing, 

patching of pavement due to failing pavement conditions, slurry sealing, and periodic mill 

and overlays. The City’s prioritized annual maintenance budget will be allowed greater 

flexibility not needing its main focus on this area of the City. 

Community Impact: 

 The Ford Street North reconstruction strengthens the safety of the proposed area as a re-

sult of the proposed turn-lanes and geometric improvements to the offset intersection, in 

addition to a bicycle and pedestrian path. It continues improvements west of the floodway 

to Broadway; a primary route into and out of Valley Center with access to I-135. Due to 

the safer pedestrian, cyclist, and vehicular connection created through this proposal, the 

economy of the area will be enhanced as users can easily navigate the space and reach the 

adjacent facilities.   

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 

Ford St: Bridge to Broadway 
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Ford St and Dexter—Utility Extensions 

Project Scope:  

Extend utilities across Ford St. (77th) from Dexter Ave. to the recently rezoned property directly 

to the South to supply the necessary utilities for the upcoming commercial and residential de-

velopment in the area. 

 

Project Background: 

In December of 2022, City Council heard and approved a proposal for the purchase of the City 

owned land at the intersection of Ford St. and Dexter. The proposed development includes 

commercial frontage and multi-family duplexes. In order to ease the burden on potential resi-

dents and tenants of the commercial and residential locations, the City will bring utilities to the 

property line and then utilize special assessment financing to extend the necessary utility and 

street infrastructure throughout the developments. 

 

Project Location: 
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Ford St and Dexter—Utility Extensions 
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Project Scope:  

Construct Aquatic & Recreation Center/Pavilion/Play Equipment 

 

Project Background: 

The current swimming pool is 50 years old and is showing signs of being at the end of its 

useful life.  While still operational, there are several areas of concern that range from in-

creasing maintenance costs and the potential for major infrastructure failures, outdated 

mechanical and disinfection/filtration equipment to lack of ADA access and modern 

aquatic park features that attract visitors.  Despite maintenance efforts and facility im-

provements over the years, the facility is at a cross road for needing to be replaced in the 

near future due to age of infrastructure, other major components outside of the vessel, 

and the need to modernize the facility. In 2020, due to Covid19, the pool was closed for 

the season. This event triggered a lot of discussion and energy within the community re-

garding the future of the swimming pool. To address these concerns the city formed a 15 

person steering committee that has been exploring the possibility of constructing a new 

Recreation/Swimming Pool Facility and is currently working with consultants to come up 

with a new design concept.  

 

Project Location:  

South Star: Lions Park Pool Rehab  North Star: Aquatic and Recreation Center 

 

Aquatic & Recreation Complex 
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Aquatic & Recreation Complex 
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Project Scope:  

The replacement of Engine 41. 

 

Project Background: 

Engine 41 is the oldest truck in our fleet now.  It was purchased new by the city is 1995 

and is built on a Freightliner FL-70 commercial chassis.  It has a Ferrara fire body with a 

1,250 gallon per minute (GPM) pump.  The engine is typically the first truck out of the sta-

tion on any structure fire within the city limits of Valley Center.  It has the pumps that 

hook to the fire hydrant and then hoses are ran from the truck to fight the fires.  This is a 

very important piece to have during structure fire.  

 

Project Location: 

616 E 5th St Valley Center KS 

Engine 41—Fire Department 
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Engine 41—Fire Department 
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Project Scope:  

Construction of new City entryway signs at two entrances to our community. 

 

Project Background: 

Entryway signage was identified in the City’s latest strategic plan within the Community 

Spaces goal. Two entry way signs have been ordered and one has been installed. The re-

maining sign will be installed in the fall of 2023  

 

Project Location: 

Southwest corner of 85th St and Broadway Valley Center KS 

City Entryway Signs 
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City Entryway Signs 
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Project Scope:  

Reconstruct Seneca from Ford Street to 5th Street North to address deteriorating pave-

ment conditions, traffic safety, pedestrian connectivity, and safety.  

 

Project Background: 

Reconstruct Seneca from Ford Street to 5th Street North to a 2-lane section, with bicycle 

and pedestrian path. The pavement is in poor condition with frequent areas of failure and 

standing water. There is no existing sidewalk in the area. The project area has been identi-

fied in the City of Valley Center Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities Master Plan currently un-

der development.  

 

Project Location: 

Seneca: Ford to 5th 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                    2025 Annual Adopted Budget 

Funding Sources/Cost:  

The Seneca: Ford to 5th project will be funded utilizing Streets Funding, Stormwater 

Funding, Special Obligation Tax Increment Financing Bonds and grant funds. The City of 

Valley Center submitted an application to the Kansas Department of Transportation cost 

share program and subsequently was awarded $1,000,000 towards the project! Valley 

Center will have 2 years to complete the project in order to receive the entire grant amount 

allocated. The total project is estimated at $6,158,154. 

 

Concept: 

Justification: 

Seneca is experiencing development, especially on the southwest side and the northeast 

side. Seneca reconstruction is part of the larger City of Valley Center Pedestrian and Bicy-

cle Facilities Master Plan that addresses safety concerns and strengthens pedestrian con-

nectedness throughout Valley Center and the surrounding region. 

Seneca: Ford to 5th 
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Operating Impacts: 

By completing this project the City will benefit from a reduction in maintenance and repair 

costs. These savings will be realized by reducing services such as periodic crack sealing, 

patching of pavement due to failing pavement conditions, slurry sealing, and periodic mill 

and overlays. The City’s prioritized annual maintenance budget will be allowed greater 

flexibility not needing its main focus on this area of the City. 

 

Community Impact: 

The Seneca reconstruction project increases the health and safety of Valley Center as a re-

sult of the proposed bicycle and pedestrian path flanking the 2-lane section of road. By 

separating the pedestrians from the road, the project prevents and decreases fatalities and 

serious injuries, reduces the need for individual vehicle use, in addition to creating an 

overall walkable space. The pedestrian network will connect new developments east of 

Seneca Street to the existing pedestrian network west of Seneca. Enhanced connections 

through the proposed sidewalks strengthens the connections throughout Valley Center 

and its amenities. This project boosts the walkability and pedestrian circulation through-

out Valley Center as a result of its part in the City of Valley Center Pedestrian and Bicycle 

Facilities Master Plan.  

Seneca: Ford to 5th 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 
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Water Treatment Plant 
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Justification: 

It is the desire of the Valley Center Governing Body to pursue the construction of a .84 

MGD (million gallon per day) water treatment plant to treat raw water form the city’s 3 

wells. These wells have the ability to produce between 1.4 and 2 times the average usage 

and water rights equal between 2 to 3 times current usage. This strategy comes with sev-

eral potential benefits to include redundancy and independence in the supply of treated 

water to Valley Center customers. This also avails the city the ability to evaluate and set 

their own rate structure based on cost, availability, etc. This project would also have real 

potential of increasing the evaluation rate of the city dramatically. 

Operating Impacts: 

This process would require an engineering study to include evaluation of 2 optional treat-

ment processes, at least 2 possible locations based on proximity to raw water distribution 

lines and treated water transmission system, available space for the actual footprint of the 

facility. Required staffing for operation will need to come into consideration. State regula-

tions will need to be determined and evaluated. The current contract with Wichita will 

need to be evaluated and discussed. 

Community Impact: 

With the construction of the City’s own water treatment plant, the current water rates 

charged to residents could potentially be lowered  or restructured to be more in line with 

surrounding communities. 

Water Treatment Plant 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

2 FTE and Maintenance $103,216 $106,312 $109,501 $112,786 $116,170 

Savings from Water Purchases ($110,000) ($114,400) ($118,976) ($123,725) ($128,684) 
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Project Scope:  

Construct a regional detention basin between 77th St. and 85th St. within Valley Center to 

spur residential and commercial development. This area is currently within the 100 year 

floodplain, making any proposed project not feasible due to the financial commitment 

needed to raise the base flood elevation of the 136 acre area  

Project Background: 

The purpose of the proposed project is to address significant drainage issues in the easter-

ly part of the community that lie adjacent to and within the drainage basin of the west 

branch of the West Chisholm Creek.  These drainage issues have created an economic im-

pairment in the community, in part, because of increased flood risk and the need for flood 

insurance for properties that previously did not require insurance. 

Project Location: 

The district is located adjacent to the West Chisholm Creek Floodway and contains ap-

proximately 226 acres. Under to the Act, a “blighted area” includes areas in which a ma-

jority of the property is a 100-year floodplain area. The 2016 FEMA flood plain map places 

approximately 136 acres, constituting approximately 60%, of the proposed District proper-

ty in the 100-year floodplain.  Accordingly, such property constitutes a “blighted area” and 

is therefore an “eligible area” (as said terms are defined in the Act), and is legally eligible for 

establishment of a redevelopment district. 

Funding Sources/Cost:  

Tax increment financing (TIF) may be used to pay for eligible costs, including site prepara-

tion, demolition, public infrastructure improvements, such as streetscape, public parking, 

utility extensions, landscaping, pedestrian and bike paths and public plazas. Except as 

specifically provided by the Act, tax increment financing may not be used for construction 

of any buildings owned or leased to a private, nongovernmental entity. Cost for this project 

is estimated at $5,000,000 

 

Regional Detention Basin 
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Justification: 

The TIF District will mitigate the financial burden created on homeowners within the TIF 

district due to not utilizing special assessments for the stormwater drainage improve-

ments. But for the TIF, monthly specials per lot per month would be $266.07 to $364.13 

rather than $135.26 to $188.70 thus pricing all planned homes out of the metro area av-

erage specials per month of $137.00, which would make this project infeasible as a devel-

opment project.   

 

Operating Impacts: 

Operating impacts for the City are anticipated at an additional $5,000 per year for mowing 

and upkeep of the regional detention basin by City staff.  

 

Community Impact: 

The current TIF district boundaries include the current West Chisholm Creek Floodway 

that is owned and maintained by Sedgwick County. The City of Valley Center will request 

Sedgwick County to transfer ownership of this area to the City. The City will then maintain 

that area in perpetuity. The TIF boundaries also includes a portion of the Wichita/Valley 

Center floodway. Connectivity and walkability are major components of quality of life and 

this area was included for the potential addition of a trail or path along the floodway to 

connect Ford Street and 85th street. Bridge improvements included in the Seneca St. pro-

ject will enlarge the current box culvert and aid in managing storm water runoff from are-

as northeast of the Seneca bridge. Fiddler’s Creek and the newly proposed Satera develop-

ment east of Seneca will also benefit from this project. But for the TIF, the planning, pro-

gramming, and funding of the necessary regional detention basin would not be realized in 

the near time horizon. 

Regional Detention Basin 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
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Submitted Projects 

Awaiting Funding 

2024-2033 
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Master Drainage Study—Meridian/1st/2nd/3rd 

Project Scope:  

Phase 1A* - Meridian from Main to 1st Pavement Reconstruction and Storm Sewer* 

Phase 1B* - Meridian from 1st to 2nd Pavement Reconstruction and Storm Sewer* 

Phase 2 - 1st Street from Meridian to Birch Pavement Reconstruction and Storm Sewer 

Phase 3 - 2nd Street from Meridian to Birch Pavement Reconstruction and Storm Sewer 

Phase 3a - 3rd Street from Sheridan to Railroad Pavement Reconstruction and Storm Sewer 

• Phase 1A and 1B will be incorporated into the recent WAMPO approved project: Meridian—

Main to 5th 

 

Project Background: 

With the recent completion of the Meridian Avenue paving and drainage improvements from 

Main Street to the south, a large drainage area is received by two curb inlets on the north side 

of the Main Street and Meridian Avenue intersection. This street collects runoff from the area 

generally bounded by 5th Street, Meridian Avenue, and the B.N.S.F. railroad and routes it east 

to Meridian Avenue and then south along Meridian Avenue to storm sewer, approximately 100 

acres. Due to the combination of high runoff volume, high pavement crown, and flat street 

grade, the north half of the Main Street and Meridian Avenue intersection, 1st Street, and 2nd 

Street can become flooded and impassible during intense storm events. The valley gutter inter-

sections along 1st Street and 2nd Street are especially problematic for motorists because of the 

severe pavement crown.  

 

Project Location: 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

Funding sources for these three projects will include funding from the city’s Stormwater 

utility, the city streets program, and public financing including general obligation bonds. 

The estimated costs for these projects were presented in 2017. The total cost of these pro-

jects will be reduced due to Meridian from Main to 1st and from 1st to 2nd will be com-

pleted within the WAMPO selected project  - Meridian: Main to 5th. A revised cost estimate 

will be provided when this project is selected for a particular CIP cycle. Current estimated 

cost is $2,400,000 

Justification: 

These projects fall under the high priority ranking in the master drainage plan. High prior-

ity is defined as: High Priority - Areas that have repeatedly experienced drainage or flood-

ing problems in the past that adversely affect a large number of people or presents a clear 

safety issue to the public.  

Operating Impacts: 

Operating impacts of these projects will assist the city in the reduction of maintenance 

costs related to the upkeep of this area. With the poor drainage of this area, current condi-

tions allow for the pooling of water after a rain or storm event which accelerates the deteri-

oration of the roads in this area. The completion of this project will allow for efficient 

drainage of water in the area thus preserving the useful life of the infrastructure. 

Community Impact: 

The community impact of this project will 

be much needed alleviation of the standing 

water after a rain or storm event due to 

the absence of proper drainage infrastruc-

ture. This project will allow for the length-

ening of useful life for the road infrastruc-

ture in the area and allow for safer travel 

on Meridian—a main thoroughfare the 

leads to most schools within the city. 

Master Drainage Study—Meridian/1st/2nd/3rd 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
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Project Scope:  

Install Generators at City Hall, Public Safety, and Public Works buildings. 

Project Background: 

Currently, City Hall does not have a back-up generator, Public Works has only small portable 

generator that only operates a portion of the building and Public Safety has a stand-by generator 

that is approaching 30 years old, is undersized and is at the end of its useful life and needs of re-

placed. The addition/replacement of adding new stand-by generators at these facilities would 

help ensure a sense of safety and security prior to, during, and after natural disasters and 

storms allowing for these three main city facilities to continue to function normally. 

Project Location: 

City Hall, Public Safety, and Public Works buildings 

Funding Sources/Cost:  

Funding sources will include transfers from the General Fund to CIP and possible funding 

from operating budgets once a replacement schedule has been put in place. Total costs of 

all units to be installed is estimated at $100,000. 

Justification: 

The three buildings receiving the generators do not currently have a back up power supply 

other than the Public Safety building. Providing back up power supply availability will in-

crease response and efficiencies in times of natural disasters when power has been lost. 

Operating Impacts: 

Operating impacts will be minimal due to the low usage the generators will incur. Regular 

maintenance will be all that’s required along with a the purchases of a fuel source. Esti-

mated yearly impact is $500. 

Community Impact: 

In times of natural disaster’s which result in a loss of power, the City will still be able to 

respond and assist residents in need by being able to keep a open line of communications 

between building and critical public safety and public works personnel. 

Public Building Generators 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 
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Project Scope:  

Replace aging HVAC infrastructure in various locations throughout the city. 

Project Background: 

There are nearly 70 various heating, air conditioning and ventilation units spread across 

all of the buildings and facilities that the city owns.  In order to systematically operate in a 

predictive and preventative manner the city contracts routine maintenance of these sys-

tems and also plans for routine change outs to avoid service interruption and to be able to 

anticipate a pay for these large expenses.  

Project Location: 

Various city owned buildings throughout the city 

Funding Sources/Cost:  

Funding sources will include transfers from the General Fund to CIP and possible long 

term financing once a replacement schedule has been put in place. Total costs of all units 

to be replaced is estimated at $200,000. 

Justification: 

Planned, systematic replacement of HVAC will ensure fewer breakdowns and interruptions 

of building service and optimal budgeting and replacement schedule. 

Operating Impacts: 

Annual maintenance costs expected to be $500 per year. 

Community Impact: 

Reduced service interruptions due to unanticipated breakdowns at City common areas 

such as the Community Center; promotes a level funding model that anticipates routine 

costs and avoids unexpected and costly replacement costs. 

HVAC Replacements 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 
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Project Scope:  

A major renovation and addition to the Public Safety Building 

Project Background: 

The Public Safety Building (PSB) is nearing thirty years of use by the police and fire de-

partments.  It was built around 1991/1992.  When looking at the PSB you can see there 

are two distinct portions to the building.  There is the vehicle bay and the office building.  

Both structures are made of pre-cast concrete double tee roof, precast concrete walls 

which were set on a cast in place concrete basement and slab.  When built we had six or 

seven full-time police officers, four full-time dispatchers, a handful of part-time employees 

and a completely volunteer fire department.   We have grown significantly since that time.  

We now have seventeen full-time commissioned officers, two full-time non-commissioned 

employees under the police department and four full-time firefighters as well as the part-

time paid firefighters.  The number of full-time employees has more than doubled since 

the building was built.  Additionally the police fleet has doubled while the fire department 

has added several vehicles to their fleet.  Initially the building housed court as well.  The 

court clerk worked out of the building until about six years ago and then that position was 

moved to city hall.  We continued holding court in this building until recently due to 

COVID related restrictions. 

Project Location: 

616 E 5th St. Valley Center, KS 

 

Public Safety Bldg. Remodel 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

Funding sources most likely will consist of long term financing such as General Obligation 

Bonds. Estimated cost is $2,000,000 

Justification: 

Numerous maintenance topics such as roof issues and leaks in several areas of the office 

building. These leaks have developed on the west end of the vehicle bay as well.  We have 

also had leaks in the basement during heavy periods of rain.  This has caused some issues 

in our evidence room and gym area.   

The main floor in the office area needs to be redesigned.  Modern day flow and safety is a 

challenge.  Secure areas for public safety employees need to be added.  When thinking 

safety/security, we should not have citizens, victims and suspects all coming together in/

near officer work spaces (spaces that often has sensitive information or evidence).  Lack of 

space is a major problem. Most offices are shared by at least two people, storage is located 

in nearly every room in the building and in most cases rooms are at capacity.  The squad 

room for example has three work stations for eleven officers, it also is used as a locker 

room and storage area.  The court room/training room has clearly been outgrown by the 

court.  Currently during the COVID crisis it is not big enough for either department to use 

during training if we want to safely social distance. 

Operating Impacts: 

Safety for our employees is key and we simply do not have the space or layout to provide a 

place that is totally restricted to employees.  With increased building capacity brings in-

creased costs in janitorial services and maintenance. Operating impacts for a 5 year period 

are listed in the table below. 

Community Impact: 

This has been an exciting time for the city, it is clearly growing and employees are making 

a concerted effort to grow with the community.  Growth is evidenced with committees look-

ing at grocery stores, a new aquatic and recreation complex to developers adding addition-

al homes and developments to this area.  Our community has grown tremendously since 

the PSB was constructed that is why the Public Safety Departments have grown over the 

years to support the needs of the community.  The current governing body and admin-

istration want to continue to grow they community.  It is also clear the Public Safety De-

partment can no longer grow with the community as the current PSB stands today.   

 

 

Public Safety Building Remodel 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 
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Project Scope:  

Remodel the Public Works building to create space and efficiencies for all employees 

housed at this location 

 

Project Background: 

In an effort to streamline the permitting process and add efficiency, the decision was made 

to move Community Development from City Hall to Public Works. This brings the 2 de-

partments primarily in control of the entire building permit process together. Even though 

this added efficiency to the permitting process, some overcrowding of the facility was an 

unfortunate result. Remodeling the mezzanine had been explored and a budget was creat-

ed. This will, however, provide little space for a rather significant amount of money. 

 

Project Location: 

Public Safety Building Remodel 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

The funding sources for this project would come from a combination of water, sewer, 

Stormwater, and general fund revenues. 

 

Justification: 

Space for staff work stations is at a crucial point in being able to effectively and efficiently 

work within the building. Since space for equipment is becoming scarce as well as office 

space, the best option would be to erect an 80’ X 100’ building to house large equipment. 

This building could be built on existing land just on the south side of the drainage ditch 

behind Public Works. This would the allow the expansion of office space to the west and 

remain on ground level. This option solves 2 issues, space for needed equipment and the 

ability to add more office space with much less risk to the organization. 

 

Operating Impacts: 

Operating impacts would be minimal. Additional maintenance costs will occur over time as 

well as additional costs for janitorial services with a larger building. Estimated operating 

impacts would be $500 to $1,000 per year. 

 

Community Impact: 

Allowing space to grow at public works would create efficiencies in response times to water 

leaks or other emergencies by allowing adequate space for equipment storage for easier ac-

cess. Additional space would also allow for citizens to come meet with individual personnel 

without having to meet in common areas or break rooms where current meetings occur.  

 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $1,000 $1,000 

Public Safety Building Remodel 
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Project Scope:  

Install Sidewalk & Pathway Lighting: East 5th St. — Bridge by Public Safety to Fiddlers 

Creek; 77th St. — Meridian to Seneca 

Project Background: 

The Outdoor Spaces Board made recommendation in April 2019 to City Council to have 

lighting be installed on new pathways along the 5th Street and Ford Street corridors to im-

prove safety along the roadway to pedestrians and bicyclists.  Research to have Evergy 

light this area was done and the cost was quite high….. Up to $2500/month for street 

lighting.   As  an alternative to traditional electric street lighting options, we have been re-

searching Solar Powered Light Options…..And we would like to explore use of Solar Pow-

ered lighting technology as a pilot project for lighting up sidewalks & trails and park areas, 

etc. This pilot project would include purchase of a single solar powered fixture & pole that 

we would install in-house…..possibly at Wetland Park parking lot.  Funding was approved 

for this in 2021 operating budget. The technology is somewhat new and seems like a viable 

option but before we would commit to a large scale project we would like to do this to de-

termine the effectiveness of this product. If the light proves to provide sufficient, reliable 

lighting, then it would be a cost effective way to put lights along our ped/bike sidewalks 

and trails and in parks and at buildings  

Project Location: 

 

Sidewalk Lighting 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

Transfers to CIP from the General Fund and possibly long term financing. Estimated cost 

is $250,000. 

Justification: 

The addition of lighting to specified areas will increase pedestrian & bicycle traffic safety 

along busy roadways and safety in parks areas.  

Operating Impacts: 

Low installation cost and minimal site impact with no trenching or cabling.  Lights can be 

installed by city staff to keep project costs to a minimum.  Cost-effective design ships fully 

assembled and installs in minutes. A sustainable choice without recurring carbon emis-

sion and operates entirely independent from the grid and is immune to power outages. 

Minimal ongoing costs with no electrical bills and outside of the initial cost of the fixture, 

there is very little maintenance expected. The life expectancy of a LED fixture is 18-20 

years, batteries 8-10 years and carry a 5 year warranty, poles have a 130 mph wind rat-

ing.   

Community Impact: 

Improved quality of life in the community; improved interconnectivity of Pedestrian & Bicy-

cle network; encourages recreation and healthy lifestyle activities; encourages alternative 

travel methods; improves safety by reducing vehicle/pedestrian crashes.  

Sidewalk Lighting 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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Project Scope:  

Replace aging playground equipment at Lion’s, McLaughlin, and Arrowhead Parks 

Project Background: 

The City currently has 3 parks with playground equipment, each offer a variety of different 

play structure styles that serve a variety of age ranges. The average life expectancy of play-

ground equipment is around 20 years, however we believe that 20 – 30 years is a reasona-

ble timeframe for our community to use.  Replacement depends on a variety of factors 

such as deficient/unsafe equipment, lack of available replacement parts, how much use 

the equipment gets and vandalism.   

 

The main play structure at Lion’s Park is 17 years old but has a variety of individual play 

equipment that range from a couple years old up to 40+ years old.    

 

The majority of play equipment at McLaughlin Park is 20 years old and has a few pieces of 

individual play equipment that have been installed in the last five years. 

 

The main play structure at Arrowhead Park is the newest at 12 years old with a few pieces 

of individual play equipment that have been installed in the last five years.  

 

Project Location: Arrowhead, McLaughlin, and Lion’s Parks 

 

Park Playground Equipment Replacement 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

Funding sources will include transfers from the General Fund to the CIP and possible long 

term financing depending on the total final cost. Cost is estimated between $200,000 and 

$300,000 dollars. 

Justification: 

Playground equipment is an important but expensive purchase and funds should be ac-

counted for so that planned, systematic replacement of equipment occurs in a 20 to 30 

year timeframe to adequately maintain a safe and quality park system. 

Operating Impacts: 

Playground equipment is an area that we keep in the forefront of our routine operations. 

Playgrounds usually require a high level of maintenance. We regularly check the equip-

ment during weekly rounds for vandalism and breakage, clean off the gravel and debris 

from the sidewalks and solid play surfaces, periodically top of fall surfacing and perform 

annual inspections. Newer equipment means less overall maintenance costs on replace-

ment parts etc. 

Community Impact: 

Playgrounds serve a vital role in the community with positive impacts to quality of life/

quality of place, child development (social, physical, emotional & obesity) create a strong 

sense of community and promote community interaction, add economic vitality, help re-

duce crime locally, promote public health and add environmental value.     

Park Playground Equipment Replacement 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $750 $750 
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Project Scope:  

Wetlands Park ADA Trail Accessibility - Sidewalk from 5th Street at Ridgefield, west to Wet-

land Park trailhead access point.  

Project Background: 

Wetland Park is a 15.18-acre wooded parcel of city property acquired to mitigate drainage 

that flows in from areas north of town.  Most of the Valley Meadows and Wind Mill Valley 

developments, as well as a large area along north Interurban drain through the property.  

The property is designed to detain the runoff by holding the water in the wetland area and 

eventually, as the water rises, drains the excess into an overflow pipe that discharges to 

the river. 

 

The Valley Center City Council officially recognized and named Wetland Park at the Sep-

tember 21, 2004 council meeting.  In addition, the Valley Center Park and Tree Board 

(now Outdoor Spaces & Public Properties Board) has identified its use as a nature & edu-

cational park and is now in the process of being developed.  Much of the development to 

date has been done in-house by city staff and volunteers. Projects include, trail construc-

tion, an observation deck/outdoor classroom, parking lot, signage, wildlife art and habitat 

improvements that include nesting boxes for birds, bats and ducks. 

 

One of the key future developments of the park identified includes building a connecting 

link from existing sidewalk adjacent to Ridgefield to the trailhead access point at Wetland 

Park which will provide an accessible route to the trail head. 

 

Project 

Location: 

 

Wetlands Park: ADA Access 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

Funding sources may include funding from the streets program for sidewalks and trans-

fers to CIP from the General Fund. Estimated cost is $100,000. 

Justification: 

This project is significant in connecting the sidewalk network to a specific destination (a 

park), provides ADA access to the trail and is included in the adopted 2019 Ped/Bike Mas-

ter plan. 

Operating Impacts: 

Outside of initial installation, there will be very little maintenance needed. Sidewalks have 

an average life expectancy of 25 years.   

 

Community Impact: 

This project will improve quality of life/quality of place by further expanding the Ped/Bike 

sidewalk network and will also improve safety by reducing vehicle/pedestrian crashes, as 

well as address the need for ADA access to Wetland Park.  

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Wetlands Park: ADA Access 
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Project Scope:  

Design and construction of a Memorial/Reflection Area/Flag Pole  

 

Project Background: 

The city cemetery has been in operation since 2004 and is located on North Meridian ap-

proximately 1/4 mile north of 93rd Street.  The property is approximately 15 acres with on-

ly the first 5acres developed.  Amenities include, trees, a parking lot that was added in 

2014 and maintenance shed in 2018.  It does not currently have any utility services on 

site. The 2019 representation from the American Legion discussed the possibility of in-

stalling a flag pole with the Outdoor Spaces Board and while the Board was interested, it 

led into a much larger discussion of what to do with the landscape/memorial reserve area 

shown as “E” on the Cemetery map. Although there have been some ideas discussed as to 

what to develop in this area, such as a Veteran’s Burial area, installation of a flag pole and 

a reflection area with a water feature, there is not a clear direction of what is needed/

wanted and need to be studied further in order to develop a concept design.   

 

Project Location: 

 

Cemetery: Common Area Updates 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

Funding will be determined at a later date. Most likely will include transfers from the Gen-

eral Fund to the CIP and possible long term financing. Estimated cost is $500,000. 

Justification: 

When the cemetery was originally started it was expected that it would be developed in 

phases. This project, in addition to the aesthetic improvement of the property, developing 

a memorial/reflection area within the cemetery is one of the next logical improvements 

and would greatly enhance the amenities within the community.   

Operating Impacts: 

The level of operating impact would depend largely on the scope of this project.  A Memori-

al/Reflection Area would likely require increased staff time at higher level of maintenance. 

 

Community Impact: 

People also see the cemetery as a place of historical significance and connection point, 

place of solitude and remembrance, as well as physical memorial location for ritual and 

post-funeral events. This project will great have great significance to the community and 

improve quality of life/quality of place by enhancing the features and amenities offered at 

our cemetery and bring families together during difficult, emotional times and patriotic 

events.  

 

—Various Ideas presented to the Outdoor Spaces Board 

Cemetery: Common Area Updates 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 
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Project Scope:  

Systematically construct high priority ped/bike paths as funding allows 

Project Background: 

In 2019 the City worked with consultants SWT Designs to update and adopt a new Pedes-

trian and Bicycle plan that replaces the original plan from 2013. This plan takes a com-

prehensive approach to addressing existing conditions, community engagement process, 

needs analysis of the sidewalks & pathways, plan implementation & prioritization and 

funding.  The Ped/Bike plan in its entirety can be found HERE. 

Project Location: 

Various locations throughout Valley Center 

Funding Sources/Cost:  

Funding sources include Special Streets and Highway funding for sidewalks and potential-

ly long term financing depending on how many sections of sidewalk are selected per year. 

Justification: 

The Ped/Bike Master Plan focuses on providing safe and efficient connections throughout 

Valley Center. The Plan identifies priority corridors for pedestrian and bicycle facilities.  

Operating Impacts: 

Reduce initial operating costs due to the sidewalks being placed in City right of way which 

is already maintained by the Parks and Public Bldgs. Department. Operating budget im-

pacts will be determined when the scope of project is selected due to number of areas to 

choose from. 

Community Impact: 

Valley Center residents and business realize the benefits of providing safe and convenient 

walking and biking facilities. The benefits are not just limited to those that walk or bike. 

The benefits include: alternative modes of transportation, improved health and well-being, 

reduced costs for transportation, reduced crashes, increased convenience, improved vehic-

ular travel & reduced congestion, reduced energy consumption, improved local economy, 

improved access to education & employment and increased home values. 

Ped/Bike Plan Updates 

https://valleycenterks.org/DocumentCenter/View/5626/2020-Pedestrian-Bicycle-Master-Plan
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Project Scope:  

Reconstruct Main Street from Redbud to Meridian Avenue to address deteriorating pave-

ment conditions, traffic safety, pedestrian connectivity and safety, as well as storm water 

management.  

 

Project Background: 

Reconstruct Main Street from Redbud to Meridian Avenue to a 3-lane section with on 

street parking, curb and gutter, with sidewalk in addition to storm water sewer construc-

tion. The pavement and curb and gutter are in poor condition with frequent areas of fail-

ure and standing water. Existing sidewalk in the area is not continuous and has failed in 

multiple areas. The project area includes the City’s Main Street redevelopment corridor 

and is identified in the City of Valley Center Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities Master Plan 

(April 2013) as Priority 1 as well as serving as the primary gathering place for City events 

such as Fall Festival, Food Trucks on Main Street, and Movie on Main Street. In addition 

to paving and sidewalk, storm water sewer will be extended to address drainage issues 

noted as High Priority in the City of Valley Center Master Drainage Plan (April 2017).  

 

Project Location: 

 

Main: Redbud to Meridian 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

Primarily, funding for projects submitted to WAMPO are financed through General Obliga-

tion Bonds due to the nature of these projects being submitted for the next 20 year Trans-

portation Improvement Plan and receiving notification of award fairly close to the project 

start date. The overall costs for the project are as follows: 

The total project cost is listed as $3,013,785 with $2,140,708 being funded by WAMPO 

leaves a $873,077 local share. 

 

Justification: 

The Main Street reconstruction project increases the health and safety of Valley Center as 

a result of the proposed sidewalks flanking the 3-lane section of road. By separating the 

pedestrians from the road, the project decreases fatalities and serious injuries, reduces the 

need for individual vehicle use, in addition to creating an overall walkable space. En-

hanced connections through the proposed sidewalks strengthens the connections 

throughout Valley Center’s historic downtown, boosting the economy of Valley Center 

through the easier access for pedestrians. This project boosts the walkability of Valley 

Center, increasing access to local arts, cultural and recreational centers, and community 

events in downtown.  

 

Main: Redbud to Meridian 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                    2025 Annual Adopted Budget 

Operating Impacts: 

By completing this project the City will benefit from a reduction in maintenance and repair 

costs. These savings will be realized by reducing services such as periodic crack sealing, 

patching of pavement due to failing pavement conditions, slurry sealing, and periodic mill 

and overlays. The City’s prioritized annual maintenance budget will be allowed greater 

flexibility not needing its main focus on this area of the City. 

Community Impact: 

Main Street along the project corridor is Valley Center’s historic downtown. This corridor 

hosts many community events, includes many historic buildings and resources, is the tra-

ditional shopping district, and is the identity of the Valley Center community. The recon-

struction of Main Street addresses deteriorating pavement conditions, traffic safety, pedes-

trian connectivity and safety, in addition to storm water management in connection to the 

broader City of Valley Center Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities Master Plan and the City of 

Valley Center Master Drainage Plan, both creating a higher quality of living for those in 

Valley Center and the adjacent WAMPO cities.  

Main: Redbud to Meridian 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 
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Project Scope:  

Reconstruct Main Street from Meridian Avenue to Emporia Avenue to address deteriorat-

ing pavement conditions, traffic safety, pedestrian connectivity and safety, as well as storm 

water management. 

 

Project Background: 

Reconstruct Main Street from Meridian Avenue to Emporia Avenue to a 3-lane section with 

on street parking, curb and gutter, with sidewalk in addition to storm water sewer con-

struction. The pavement and curb and gutter are in poor condition with frequent areas of 

failure and standing water. Existing sidewalk in the area is not continuous and has failed 

in multiple areas. The project area includes the City’s Main Street redevelopment corridor 

as well as the post office and is identified in the City of Valley Center Pedestrian and Bicy-

cle Facilities Master Plan (April 2013) as Priority 1. In addition to paving and sidewalk, 

storm water sewer will be extended to address drainage issues noted as Moderate Priority 

in the City of Valley Center Master Drainage Plan (April 2017).  

 

Project Location: 

Main: Emporia to Meridian 
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Main: Emporia to Meridian 
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Operating Impacts: 

By completing this project the City will benefit from a reduction in maintenance and repair 

costs. These savings will be realized by reducing services such as periodic crack sealing, 

patching of pavement due to failing pavement conditions, slurry sealing, and periodic mill 

and overlays. The City’s prioritized annual maintenance budget will be allowed greater 

flexibility not needing its main focus on this area of the City. 

Community Impact: 

The Main Street reconstruction project increases the health and safety of Valley Center as 

a result of the proposed sidewalks along the 3-lane section of road. By separating the pe-

destrians from the road, the project decreases fatalities and serious injuries, reduces the 

need for individual vehicle use, in addition to creating an overall walkable space. En-

hanced connections through the proposed sidewalks strengthens the connections to Valley 

Center’s downtown, boosting the economy through the easier access for pedestrians. This 

project boosts the walkability of Valley Center, increasing access to local arts, cultural and 

recreational centers, and community events in downtown.  

 

Main: Emporia to Meridian 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 
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Project Scope:  

Reconstruct the 69th Street North bridge deck over the Wichita-Valley Center Floodway to 

address deteriorating pavement conditions and traffic safety.  

 

Project Background: 

Reconstruct the 69th Street North bridge deck over the Wichita-Valley Center Floodway. 

The bridge deck is in poor condition with frequent areas of failure. In addition, there are 

several areas washed out beneath the bridge including around the abutments.   

 

 

Project Location: 

 

69th Street Bridge 
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Funding Sources/Cost:  

Primarily, funding for projects submitted to WAMPO are financed through General Obliga-

tion Bonds due to the nature of these projects being submitted for the next 20 year Trans-

portation Improvement Plan and receiving notification of award fairly close to the project 

start date. The overall costs for the project are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Justification: 

The 69th Street North Bridge deck reconstruction aims to address the safety concerns of 

the existing infrastructure. The project will prevent failure of the bridge structure, which 

would pose safety and access issues.  

 

69th Street Bridge 
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Operating Impacts: 

By completing this project the City will benefit from a reduction in maintenance and repair 

costs. These savings will be realized by reducing services such as periodic crack sealing, 

patching of pavement due to failing pavement conditions, slurry sealing, and periodic mill 

and overlays. The City’s prioritized annual maintenance budget will be allowed greater 

flexibility not needing its main focus on this area of the City. 

 

Community Impact: 

The bridge reconstruction on 69th Street North benefits the areas within the WAMPO re-

gion, as it is heavily used by not only those in Valley Center but also those in neighboring 

communities. Crossings of the floodway are sparse; with the next closest crossings being 

over a mile in each direction.  

69th Street Bridge 

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 
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Project Scope:  

 Reconstruct Meridian Avenue from 5th Street North to the North City Limits to address 

deteriorating pavement conditions, traffic safety, pedestrian connectivity and safety, as 

well as storm water management 

 

Project Background: 

 Reconstruct Meridian Avenue from Main Street to 5th Street North to 3-lane section, curb 

and gutter section with sidewalk on both sides of the street in addition to storm water 

sewer construction. The pavement and curb and gutter are in poor condition with frequent 

areas of failure and standing water. Existing sidewalk in the area is not continuous and 

has failed in multiple areas. The project area is identified in the City of Valley Center Pe-

destrian and Bicycle Facilities Master Plan (April 2013) as Priority 1. In addition to paving 

and sidewalk, storm water sewer will be extended to address drainage issues noted as 

High Priority in the City of Valley Center Master Drainage Plan (April 2017).  

 

Project Location: 

 

Meridian: 5th to 93rd 
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Meridian: 5th to 93rd 
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Operating Impacts: 

By completing this project the City will benefit from a reduction in maintenance and repair 

costs. These savings will be realized by reducing services such as periodic crack sealing, 

patching of pavement due to failing pavement conditions, slurry sealing, and periodic mill 

and overlays. The City’s prioritized annual maintenance budget will be allowed greater 

flexibility not needing its main focus on this area of the City. 

 

Community Impact: 

The Meridian reconstruction project increases the health and safety of Valley Center as a 

result of the proposed sidewalks along the 3-lane section of road. By separating the pedes-

trians from the road, the project decreases fatalities and serious injuries, adds needed 

turning lanes, reduces the need for individual vehicle use, in addition to creating an over-

all walkable space. With the multitude of schools along this corridor, roadway and pedes-

trian improvements will improve the safety of the corridor. Enhanced connections through 

the proposed sidewalks strengthens the connections throughout Valley Center and its 

amenities and schools. This project boosts the walkability and pedestrian circulation along 

Valley Center’s main north/south corridor. Sidewalk improvements, especially the addition 

of sidewalk along the west side of the road, are needed and identified in the City of Valley 

Center Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities Master Plan.  

Impact on Operating Budget Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Maintenance $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 

Meridian: 5th to 93rd 
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Glossary 
Accrual Accounting— A method of accounting that recognizes the financial effect of transactions, events, 

and       Interfund activities when they occur, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  

ADSAP– Alcohol and Drug Safety Program. 

Ad Valorem Taxes ‐ Commonly referred to as property taxes, levied on both real and personal property, ac-

cording to the property’s valuation and tax rate.  

Amortization— to pay off (an obligation, such as a mortgage) gradually usually by periodic payments of 

principal and interest  

Amended Budget ‐ The current budget, resulting from changes to the Adopted Budget.  An example of a 

common change would be a line item transfer of funds.  

Appraised Valuation— The value set upon real estate and other property as deemed by the county apprais-

er. 

Appropriation—  A legal authorization to incur obligations and make expenditures for specific purposes.  

Assessed Valuation— a fixed percentage, by law, of the overall market evaluation  provided by the county 

appraiser’s office. 

Audit— a formal examination of an organization's or individual's accounts or financial situation  

Balanced Budget—  expenditures shall not exceed the available cash balance, less reserves, plus revenues. 

Benchmark ‐ A point of reference from which measurements may be made.  A benchmark is something that 

serves as a standard by which other performance indicators may be evaluated or compared  

Bond— debt security issued by a government to support government spending  

Bond & Interest Fund— Designated fund for the paying of principal and interest on borrowed money.  

Budget— A detailed financial plan which lays out all planned revenue and expenses for the city and matches 

them with services that are provided. 

Capital Expenditures— An expenditure related to capital improvements which cover the acquisition of or              

rehabilitation of fixed assets. 

Capital Improvements— Improvements to city infrastructure or physical plant such as streets, sidewalks, 

building improvements, and major construction initiatives. 

Capital Outlay— Assets with a useful lifespan of more than 1 year. Also includes large capital items that 

need to be accounted for such as vehicles, buildings, and  other large equipment. 

Cash Basis Accounting— Revenues and Expenditures are accounted for when resources change hands. 

Commodities— Consumable items with a minor life span such as office supplies and gasoline. 

Contractual Services— Provided services by private firms, individuals, or other government agencies for 

various tasks and projects. 

Contingency – An amount set aside for emergencies or unforeseen expenditures not otherwise budgeted  

Debt Service— Principal and Interest due on borrowed money for various projects throughout the city. 

Department— A specific organization of the city government dedicated to certain tasks and obligations. Ex-

ample—Finance and Administration Department. 

Depreciation— to deduct from taxable income a portion of the original cost of (a business asset) over several 

years as the value of the asset decreases. 
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Employee Benefits— Benefits the city offers to its employees such as vacation, sick pay, different types of 

leave, and  holidays. 

Employee Benefit Fund— Designated fund for paying the additional costs associated with employees such 

as     unemployment, KPERS, Social Security, Medicare, and flexible spending accounts. 

Encumbrance— To set aside or assign funds for a future expenditure to a specific vendor or recipient. 

Enterprise Fund— A fund that is primarily supported by user charges  for services provided by the City 

such as sewer, water, stormwater, and solid waste. 

Expenditure ‐ The payment of cash on the transfer of property or services for the purpose of acquiring an 

asset, service, or settling a loss.  

Expense ‐ Charges incurred (whether paid immediately or unpaid) for operations, maintenance, interest, or 

other charges.  

Fiduciary Funds ‐ A type of funds which consists of agency and trust funds.  

Fiscal Year— A 12 month financing period of the City. Valley Center has a fiscal year from Jan.1 to Dec. 31. 

During this time the annual budget for the current year is followed. 

FTE— Full Time Employee 

Fund— a sum of money or other resources whose principal or interest is set apart for a specific objective  

Fund Balance— The remainder of current assets minus the current liabilities. 

General Fund— The operating fund of the city. This fund finances all basic services for the city. This fund 

includes Fire, Police, Community Development, Finance and Administration, and Public Works.  

General Obligation Bonds— Bonds which finance projects and are backed by the full faith and credit of the 

City. 

GFOA— Government Finance Officers Association.   An association of public finance professionals 

Governmental Fund—  A Fund that received City levied tax dollars 

Infrastructure ‐ The physical assets of a government (e.g., streets, water, sewer, public buildings and parks).  

Interfund Transfers— A transfer of resources from a designated fund to another designated fund. 

Intergovernmental Revenues— Funds received from Federal, State, and other government sources in the 

form of grants, shared revenues, and payments in lieu of taxes. 

KORA—  Kansas Open Records Act  

KOMA—  Kansas Open Meetings Act  

Legal Debt Margin— The current statutory debt limit for all Kansas cities pursuant to K.S.A. 79-5037 is 

30% of assessed valuation including the motor vehicle valuation.  

Levy— taxes imposed for the operations of the governmental unit. 

Line Item— A single expenditure section listing 

Major Fund— Funds that have the greatest impact on Valley Center 

Mill— A monetary unit used only in calculations dealing with assessed valuation, worth one thousandth of a     

dollar. Every one thousand dollars in assessed valuation produces one dollar of taxes. 
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Modified Accrual Accounting— A basis of accounting in which revenues are recognized in the accounting 

period when they become available and measurable.  Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period 

in which the fund liability is incurred.  

Objective ‐ Something to be accomplished in specific, well‐defined, and measurable terms and that is achiev-

able within a specific time frame.  

Obligations ‐ Amounts that a government may be legally required to meet out of its resources.  They include 

not only actual liabilities, but also encumbrances not yet paid.  

Operating Budget—A budget that applies to all outlays other than capital improvements. Day to day opera-

tions of the City. 

Pay‐as‐you‐go Basis ‐ A term used to describe a financial policy by which capital outlays are financed from 

current revenues rather than through borrowing.  

Performance Measure ‐ A measure of outcomes or results used to gauge the success of a program in meet-

ing its Intended goals and objectives.  

Reserve— A fund used to accumulate resources for designated projects, purchases, or emergency situa-

tions. 

Resolution ‐ A special or temporary order of a legislative body; an order of a legislative body requiring less 

legal formality than an ordinance or statute.  

Resources— Total amount of money available for distribution and spending. This includes fund balances,         

estimated revenues, and fund transfers. 

Revenues— Monies that the governing entity receives as income. This includes taxes, specials, fees, charges 

for service, intergovernmental receipts, fines and forfeitures, grants and interest income. 

Revenue Bond ‐ A bond backed only by revenues, which come from a specific enterprise or project, such as 

a utility rate or gas tax.  

Special Assessments (Specials)— a unique charge designated to new or existing real estate parcels to assist 

in financing new infrastructure or repair of older infrastructure . 

Special Revenue Funds—Funds used to account for revenues received from specific taxes, governmental 

grants, or other revenue sources which have been designated to finance certain functions of the City. 

Variable Cost ‐ A cost that increases/decreases with increases/decreases in the amount of service provided 

such as the electric bill.  

Volatility ‐ Unpredictable change over time of a certain variable  

Tax Levy—Amount of property taxes to be collected and distributed to each governmental fund based on 

each fund’s mill total. 

Tax Rate—Amount of tax that is levied for every one thousand dollars of assessed valuation. 

Transfers In/Out— Monies transferred from one fund to another to help finance the services provided by 

the      receiving fund. 

WAMPO—Wichita Metropolitan Planning Organization 
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Appendix A: Personnel Summary 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 010 
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 2024 2025 

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 1 1 1 

 ASST. CITY ADMINISTRATOR/FINANCE DIRECTOR 1 1 1 

 CITY TREASURER 1 1 1 

 CITY CLERK 1 1 1 

 ACCOUNTING CLERK II 1 1 1 

 ACCOUNTING CLERK I 1 1 1 

 SENIOR COORDINATOR 1 1 1 

 TOTAL 7 7 7 

       

LEGAL AND MUNICIPAL COURT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 MUNICIPAL COURT CLERK 1 1 1 

 TOTAL 1 1 1 

       

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 COM. DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 1 1 1 

 COM. DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANT 1 1 1 

 CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER/INSPECTOR* 1 1.33 1.33 

 TOTAL 3 3.33 3.33 

*One position is now split between Community Development, Water Dept. and the Streets Dept. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 FIRE CHIEF 1 1 1 

 FIRE CAPTAIN 1 1 1 

 FIRE FIGHTER 2 4 4 

 TOTAL 4 6 6 

 REGULAR PART TIME    

 FIRE FIGHTER 12 13 13 

 TOTAL   16 19 19 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                    2025 Annual Adopted Budget 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 010 
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 2024 2025 

PARKS AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 PARKS & PUB. BLDG DIRECTOR 1 1 1 

 PARKS & PUB BLDG SUPERVISOR 1 1 1 

 GROUNDSKEEPERS 4 4 4 

 TOTAL 6 6 6 

 REGULAR PART TIME    

 PT GROUNDSKEEPERS 0 0 0 

 TOTAL 6 6 6 

       

POLICE DEPARTMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECTOR 1 1 1 

 POLICE CAPTAIN 1 1 2 

 DETECTIVE 1 1 1 

 POLICE SERGEANT 3 3 3 

 PATROL OFFICER I 4 5 4 

 PATROL OFFICER II 3 4 3 

 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 2 3 3 

 ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 1 1 1 

 POLICE SECRETARY 1 1 1 

 CORPORAL 0 0 5 

 TOTAL 17.0 20 24 

SPECIAL STREETS AND HIGHWAY - FUND 150 APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 2024 2025 

SPECIAL STREETS DEPARTMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER 1 1 1 

 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR I 4 4 4.33 

 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR II 1 1 1 

 MECHANIC 0 0 0 

 TOTAL  6 6 6.33 

Appendix A: Personnel Summary 
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SEWER UTILITY - FUND 620 
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2022 2023 2024 

PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 UTILITIES MANAGER 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 ADMIN ASSISTANT 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 TOTAL  1.5 1.5 1.5 

       

SEWER DEPARTMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 WASTEWATER OPERATOR 3 3 3 

 TOTAL  3 3 3 

       

WATER UTILITY - FUND 610 
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2022 2023 2024 

PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 UTILITIES MANAGER 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 ADMIN ASSISTANT 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 TOTAL  1.5 1.5 1.5 

     

WATER DEPARTMENT     

 REGULAR FULL TIME    

 WATER OPERATOR 3 2 2.33 

 TOTAL  3 3 2.33 

       

GRAND TOTAL—FULL TIME 
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 2024 2025 

REGULAR FULL TIME EMPLOYEE TOTAL 53 58.33 62.66 

       

GRAND TOTAL—PART TIME 
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 2024 2025 

PART TIME EMPLOYEE TOTAL 12 13 13 

Appendix A: Personnel Summary 


